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I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-19

02/10/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-Q.                Inorganics (Enter all data in mg/l except as noted)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES
ANALYTES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Ammonia, as N (mg/l) 0.066 ND SM 4500-NH3-F

Bicarbonate (mg/l) 43 SM 2320B

Calcium, total (mg/l) 22.9 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Calcium, dissolved (mg/l) 23.1 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Chemical Oxygen Demand (mg/l) 5.3 ND SM 5220D

Chloride, total as Cl (mg/l) 8.44 EPA 300.0

Fluoride, total as F (mg/l) 0.2 < EPA 300.0

Iron, total (µg/l) 20 < EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Iron, dissolved (µg/l) 1.02 ND EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, total (mg/l) 4.49 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, dissolved (mg/l) 4.62 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, total (µg/l) 6.39 ND EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, dissolved (µg/l) 6.39 ND EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Nitrate, as N (mg/l) 4.05 EPA 300.0

pH, field (su) 6.64 Field Meter

pH, lab (su) 7.02 H SM 4500-H+B

Potassium, total (mg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Potassium, dissolved (mg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, total (mg/l) 9.17 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, dissolved (mg/l) 8.61 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Specific Conductance, field (umhos/cm) 208 Field Meter

Specific Conductance, lab (umhos/cm) 205 SM 2510 B

Sulfate, as SO4 (mg/l) 21.6 EPA 300.0

Alkalinity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l) 43 SM 2320B

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l) 128 SM 2540B

Total Organic Carbon (mg/l) 0.5 < SM 5310C

Turbidity, field (n.t.u.) 1.69 Field Meter

Dissolved O2, field (mg/l) 5.4 Field Meter

Redox, field (mv) 207 Field Meter

Temperature, field (°c) 10.6 Field Meter

Acidity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l) 1 ND SM 2310C

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 2 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-19

02/10/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-A.      Organics (Enter all data in ug/l)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Benzene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dibromoethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

Ethylbenzene (µg/l)  

Methylene Chloride (µg/l)  

Tetrachloroethene (µg/l)  

Toluene (µg/l)  

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (µg/l)  

Trichloroethene (µg/l)  

Vinyl chloride (µg/l)  

Xylenes (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 3 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-19

02/10/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Arsenic, total (µg/l) 0.548 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Arsenic, dissolved (µg/l) 0.548 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, total (µg/l) 209 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, dissolved (µg/l) 202 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, total (µg/l) 0.152 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.152 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, total (µg/l) 0.411 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.411 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, total (µg/l) 0.39 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, dissolved (µg/l) 0.39 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, total (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, dissolved (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Mercury, total (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 200.8

Mercury, dissolved (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 245.7

Selenium, total (µg/l) 12.1 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Selenium, dissolved (µg/l) 12.3 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, total (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, dissolved (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Zinc, total (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Zinc, dissolved (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Boron, total (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Boron, dissolved (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Lithium, total (µg/l) 2.01 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lithium, dissolved (µg/l) 2.07 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, total (µg/l) 0.3 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, dissolved (µg/l) 0.3 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Strontium, total (µg/l) 49 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Strontium, dissolved (µg/l) 46 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 4 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-19

02/10/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Aluminum, total (µg/l) 26.8 ND EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Aluminum, dissolved (µg/l) 26.8 ND EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Antimony, total (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Antimony, dissolved (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, total (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cobalt, total (µg/l)  

Cobalt, dissolved (µg/l)  

Gallium, total (µg/l) 5.67 EPA 200.2/200.8

Gallium, dissolved (µg/l) 5.19 EPA 200.2/200.8

Germanium, total (µg/l) 1 ND EPA 200.2/200.8

Germanium, dissolved (µg/l) 1 ND EPA 200.2/200.8

Nickel, total (µg/l) 0.284 ND EPA 200.8

Nickel, dissolved (µg/l) 0.284 ND EPA 200.8

Rubidium, total (µg/l) 1 ND EPA 200.2/200.8

Rubidium, dissolved (µg/l) 1 ND EPA 200.2/200.8

Titanium, total (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8

Titanium, dissolved (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8

Vanadium, total (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Vanadium, dissolved (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Yittrium, total (µg/l) 1 ND EPA 200.2/200.8

Yittrium, dissolved (µg/l) 1 ND EPA 200.2/200.8

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 5 -



03/15/2021

Brunner Island, LLC - Basin No. 5
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MW-4-10
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210101236-006
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I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-4-10

01/27/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-Q.                Inorganics (Enter all data in mg/l except as noted)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES
ANALYTES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Ammonia, as N (mg/l) 0.399 SM 4500-NH3-F

Bicarbonate (mg/l) 53.3 SM 2320B

Calcium, total (mg/l) 202 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Calcium, dissolved (mg/l) 200 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Chemical Oxygen Demand (mg/l) 20 < SM 5220D

Chloride, total as Cl (mg/l) 8.87 EPA 300.0

Fluoride, total as F (mg/l) 0.2 < EPA 300.0

Iron, total (µg/l) 20 < EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Iron, dissolved (µg/l) 20 < EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, total (mg/l) 14.2 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, dissolved (mg/l) 14.3 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, total (µg/l) 1,520 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, dissolved (µg/l) 1,540 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Nitrate, as N (mg/l) 0.77 EPA 300.0

pH, field (su) 5.7 Field Meter

pH, lab (su) 6.15 H SM 4500-H+B

Potassium, total (mg/l) 139 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Potassium, dissolved (mg/l) 132 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, total (mg/l) 88.9 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, dissolved (mg/l) 85 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Specific Conductance, field (umhos/cm) 1,658 Field Meter

Specific Conductance, lab (umhos/cm) 1,677 SM 2510 B

Sulfate, as SO4 (mg/l) 783 EPA 300.0

Alkalinity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l) 53.3 SM 2320B

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l) 1,230 SM 2540B

Total Organic Carbon (mg/l) 0.725 SM 5310C

Turbidity, field (n.t.u.) 0.7 Field Meter

Dissolved O2, field (mg/l) 0.36 Field Meter

Redox, field (mv) 70.9 Field Meter

Temperature, field (°c) 11.98 Field Meter

Acidity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 2 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-4-10

01/27/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-A.      Organics (Enter all data in ug/l)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Benzene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dibromoethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

Ethylbenzene (µg/l)  

Methylene Chloride (µg/l)  

Tetrachloroethene (µg/l)  

Toluene (µg/l)  

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (µg/l)  

Trichloroethene (µg/l)  

Vinyl chloride (µg/l)  

Xylenes (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 3 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-4-10

01/27/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Arsenic, total (µg/l) 0.548 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Arsenic, dissolved (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, total (µg/l) 14.6 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, dissolved (µg/l) 15 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, total (µg/l) 1.64 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, dissolved (µg/l) 1.05 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, total (µg/l) 0.411 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.411 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, total (µg/l) 1.47 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, dissolved (µg/l) 1.91 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, total (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, dissolved (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Mercury, total (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 200.8

Mercury, dissolved (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 245.7

Selenium, total (µg/l) 10.2 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Selenium, dissolved (µg/l) 10.4 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, total (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, dissolved (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Zinc, total (µg/l) 22 EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Zinc, dissolved (µg/l) 24.4 EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Boron, total (µg/l) 2,080 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Boron, dissolved (µg/l) 2,120 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Lithium, total (µg/l) 574 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lithium, dissolved (µg/l) 627 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, total (µg/l) 457 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, dissolved (µg/l) 486 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Strontium, total (µg/l) 1,820 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Strontium, dissolved (µg/l) 1,650 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 4 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-4-10

01/27/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Aluminum, total (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Aluminum, dissolved (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Antimony, total (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Antimony, dissolved (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, total (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cobalt, total (µg/l)  

Cobalt, dissolved (µg/l)  

Gallium, total (µg/l)  

Gallium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Germanium, total (µg/l)  

Germanium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Nickel, total (µg/l) 14.5 EPA 200.8

Nickel, dissolved (µg/l) 15.7 EPA 200.8

Rubidium, total (µg/l)  

Rubidium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Titanium, total (µg/l) 1.45 ND EPA 200.2/200.8

Titanium, dissolved (µg/l) 1.45 ND EPA 200.2/200.8

Vanadium, total (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Vanadium, dissolved (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Yittrium, total (µg/l)  

Yittrium, dissolved (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 5 -
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Brunner Island, LLC - Basin No. 5
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I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-4-7A

01/27/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-Q.                Inorganics (Enter all data in mg/l except as noted)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES
ANALYTES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Ammonia, as N (mg/l) 0.34 SM 4500-NH3-F

Bicarbonate (mg/l) 226 SM 2320B

Calcium, total (mg/l) 270 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Calcium, dissolved (mg/l) 259 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Chemical Oxygen Demand (mg/l) 20 < SM 5220D

Chloride, total as Cl (mg/l) 14.9 EPA 300.0

Fluoride, total as F (mg/l) 0.22 EPA 300.0

Iron, total (µg/l) 20 < EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Iron, dissolved (µg/l) 20 < EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, total (mg/l) 48.5 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, dissolved (mg/l) 46.3 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, total (µg/l) 405 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, dissolved (µg/l) 404 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Nitrate, as N (mg/l) 0.022 ND EPA 300.0

pH, field (su) 6.8 Field Meter

pH, lab (su) 7.1 H SM 4500-H+B

Potassium, total (mg/l) 4.54 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Potassium, dissolved (mg/l) 4.19 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, total (mg/l) 63.7 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, dissolved (mg/l) 62.3 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Specific Conductance, field (umhos/cm) 1,620 Field Meter

Specific Conductance, lab (umhos/cm) 1,646 SM 2510 B

Sulfate, as SO4 (mg/l) 718 EPA 300.0

Alkalinity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l) 226 SM 2320B

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l) 1,280 SM 2540B

Total Organic Carbon (mg/l) 1.47 SM 5310C

Turbidity, field (n.t.u.) 0.4 Field Meter

Dissolved O2, field (mg/l) 0.46 Field Meter

Redox, field (mv) 266 Field Meter

Temperature, field (°c) 11.9 Field Meter

Acidity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 2 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-4-7A

01/27/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-A.      Organics (Enter all data in ug/l)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Benzene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dibromoethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

Ethylbenzene (µg/l)  

Methylene Chloride (µg/l)  

Tetrachloroethene (µg/l)  

Toluene (µg/l)  

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (µg/l)  

Trichloroethene (µg/l)  

Vinyl chloride (µg/l)  

Xylenes (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 3 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-4-7A

01/27/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Arsenic, total (µg/l) 0.548 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Arsenic, dissolved (µg/l) 0.548 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, total (µg/l) 20 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, dissolved (µg/l) 20.8 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.152 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.411 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, dissolved (µg/l) 3.47 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, total (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, dissolved (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Mercury, total (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 200.8

Mercury, dissolved (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 245.7

Selenium, total (µg/l) 0.632 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Selenium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.632 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, total (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, dissolved (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Zinc, total (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Zinc, dissolved (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Boron, total (µg/l) 1,790 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Boron, dissolved (µg/l) 1,620 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Lithium, total (µg/l) 126 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lithium, dissolved (µg/l) 137 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, total (µg/l) 24 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, dissolved (µg/l) 23.7 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Strontium, total (µg/l) 360 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Strontium, dissolved (µg/l) 421 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 4 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-4-7A

01/27/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Aluminum, total (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Aluminum, dissolved (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Antimony, total (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Antimony, dissolved (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, total (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cobalt, total (µg/l)  

Cobalt, dissolved (µg/l)  

Gallium, total (µg/l)  

Gallium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Germanium, total (µg/l)  

Germanium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Nickel, total (µg/l) 1.66 EPA 200.8

Nickel, dissolved (µg/l) 1.84 EPA 200.8

Rubidium, total (µg/l)  

Rubidium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Titanium, total (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8

Titanium, dissolved (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8

Vanadium, total (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Vanadium, dissolved (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Yittrium, total (µg/l)  

Yittrium, dissolved (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 5 -
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I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-10A

01/23/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-Q.                Inorganics (Enter all data in mg/l except as noted)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES
ANALYTES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Ammonia, as N (mg/l) 0.066 ND SM 4500-NH3-F

Bicarbonate (mg/l) 139 SM 2320B

Calcium, total (mg/l) 128 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Calcium, dissolved (mg/l) 124 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Chemical Oxygen Demand (mg/l) 20 < SM 5220D

Chloride, total as Cl (mg/l) 29.3 EPA 300.0

Fluoride, total as F (mg/l) 0.2 < EPA 300.0

Iron, total (µg/l) 21 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Iron, dissolved (µg/l) 20 < EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, total (mg/l) 31.7 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, dissolved (mg/l) 29.5 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, total (µg/l) 255 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, dissolved (µg/l) 113 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Nitrate, as N (mg/l) 0.022 ND EPA 300.0

pH, field (su) 6.64 Field Meter

pH, lab (su) 6.93 H SM 4500-H+B

Potassium, total (mg/l) 2.29 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Potassium, dissolved (mg/l) 2.04 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, total (mg/l) 13.3 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, dissolved (mg/l) 12.2 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Specific Conductance, field (umhos/cm) 857 Field Meter

Specific Conductance, lab (umhos/cm) 861 SM 2510 B

Sulfate, as SO4 (mg/l) 255 EPA 300.0

Alkalinity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l) 139 SM 2320B

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l) 577 SM 2540B

Total Organic Carbon (mg/l) 0.793 SM 5310C

Turbidity, field (n.t.u.) 0.85 Field Meter

Dissolved O2, field (mg/l) 0.85 Field Meter

Redox, field (mv) 234.9 Field Meter

Temperature, field (°c) 9.58 Field Meter

Acidity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 2 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-10A

01/23/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-A.      Organics (Enter all data in ug/l)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Benzene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dibromoethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

Ethylbenzene (µg/l)  

Methylene Chloride (µg/l)  

Tetrachloroethene (µg/l)  

Toluene (µg/l)  

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (µg/l)  

Trichloroethene (µg/l)  

Vinyl chloride (µg/l)  

Xylenes (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 3 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-10A

01/23/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Arsenic, total (µg/l) 0.548 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Arsenic, dissolved (µg/l) 0.548 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, total (µg/l) 22.4 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, dissolved (µg/l) 20 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, total (µg/l) 0.152 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.152 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, total (µg/l) 0.411 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.411 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, total (µg/l) 0.39 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, dissolved (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, dissolved (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Mercury, total (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 200.8

Mercury, dissolved (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 245.7

Selenium, total (µg/l) 0.632 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Selenium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.632 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, total (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, dissolved (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Zinc, total (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Zinc, dissolved (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Boron, total (µg/l) 319 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Boron, dissolved (µg/l) 274 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Lithium, total (µg/l) 5.69 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lithium, dissolved (µg/l) 6.34 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, total (µg/l) 14.5 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, dissolved (µg/l) 15.1 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Strontium, total (µg/l) 196 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Strontium, dissolved (µg/l) 202 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 4 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-10A

01/23/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Aluminum, total (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Aluminum, dissolved (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Antimony, total (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Antimony, dissolved (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, total (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cobalt, total (µg/l)  

Cobalt, dissolved (µg/l)  

Gallium, total (µg/l)  

Gallium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Germanium, total (µg/l)  

Germanium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Nickel, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.8

Nickel, dissolved (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.8

Rubidium, total (µg/l)  

Rubidium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Titanium, total (µg/l) 5.62 EPA 200.2/200.8

Titanium, dissolved (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8

Vanadium, total (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Vanadium, dissolved (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Yittrium, total (µg/l)  

Yittrium, dissolved (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 5 -
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I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-10B

01/23/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-Q.                Inorganics (Enter all data in mg/l except as noted)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES
ANALYTES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Ammonia, as N (mg/l) 0.066 ND SM 4500-NH3-F

Bicarbonate (mg/l) 105 SM 2320B

Calcium, total (mg/l) 121 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Calcium, dissolved (mg/l) 120 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Chemical Oxygen Demand (mg/l) 20 < SM 5220D

Chloride, total as Cl (mg/l) 69.7 EPA 300.0

Fluoride, total as F (mg/l) 0.2 < EPA 300.0

Iron, total (µg/l) 20 < EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Iron, dissolved (µg/l) 20 < EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, total (mg/l) 23.4 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, dissolved (mg/l) 24.1 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, total (µg/l) 6.39 ND EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, dissolved (µg/l) 6.39 ND EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Nitrate, as N (mg/l) 0.022 ND EPA 300.0

pH, field (su) 7.47 Field Meter

pH, lab (su) 7.69 H SM 4500-H+B

Potassium, total (mg/l) 1.54 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Potassium, dissolved (mg/l) 2.14 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, total (mg/l) 6.67 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, dissolved (mg/l) 6.83 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Specific Conductance, field (umhos/cm) 797 Field Meter

Specific Conductance, lab (umhos/cm) 798 SM 2510 B

Sulfate, as SO4 (mg/l) 185 EPA 300.0

Alkalinity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l) 105 SM 2320B

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l) 511 SM 2540B

Total Organic Carbon (mg/l) 0.5 < SM 5310C

Turbidity, field (n.t.u.) 0.82 Field Meter

Dissolved O2, field (mg/l) 1.14 Field Meter

Redox, field (mv) 152.6 Field Meter

Temperature, field (°c) 10.88 Field Meter

Acidity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 2 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-10B

01/23/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-A.      Organics (Enter all data in ug/l)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Benzene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dibromoethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

Ethylbenzene (µg/l)  

Methylene Chloride (µg/l)  

Tetrachloroethene (µg/l)  

Toluene (µg/l)  

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (µg/l)  

Trichloroethene (µg/l)  

Vinyl chloride (µg/l)  

Xylenes (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 3 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-10B

01/23/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Arsenic, total (µg/l) 1.66 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Arsenic, dissolved (µg/l) 1.8 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, total (µg/l) 43.7 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, dissolved (µg/l) 43.7 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.152 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, total (µg/l) 0.411 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.411 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, total (µg/l) 0.39 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, dissolved (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, total (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, dissolved (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Mercury, total (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 200.8

Mercury, dissolved (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 245.7

Selenium, total (µg/l) 0.632 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Selenium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.632 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, total (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, dissolved (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Zinc, total (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Zinc, dissolved (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Boron, total (µg/l) 273 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Boron, dissolved (µg/l) 272 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Lithium, total (µg/l) 7.91 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lithium, dissolved (µg/l) 9.15 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, total (µg/l) 32.2 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, dissolved (µg/l) 32.8 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Strontium, total (µg/l) 264 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Strontium, dissolved (µg/l) 275 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 4 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-10B

01/23/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Aluminum, total (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Aluminum, dissolved (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Antimony, total (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Antimony, dissolved (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, total (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cobalt, total (µg/l)  

Cobalt, dissolved (µg/l)  

Gallium, total (µg/l)  

Gallium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Germanium, total (µg/l)  

Germanium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Nickel, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.8

Nickel, dissolved (µg/l) 0.284 ND EPA 200.8

Rubidium, total (µg/l)  

Rubidium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Titanium, total (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8

Titanium, dissolved (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8

Vanadium, total (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.8

Vanadium, dissolved (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.8

Yittrium, total (µg/l)  

Yittrium, dissolved (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 5 -
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I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-1N

01/23/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-Q.                Inorganics (Enter all data in mg/l except as noted)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES
ANALYTES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Ammonia, as N (mg/l) 0.2 < SM 4500-NH3-F

Bicarbonate (mg/l) 198 SM 2320B

Calcium, total (mg/l) 174 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Calcium, dissolved (mg/l) 177 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Chemical Oxygen Demand (mg/l) 20 < SM 5220D

Chloride, total as Cl (mg/l) 18.6 EPA 300.0

Fluoride, total as F (mg/l) 0.26 EPA 300.0

Iron, total (µg/l) 1,040 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Iron, dissolved (µg/l) 370 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, total (mg/l) 31.1 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, dissolved (mg/l) 31.2 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, total (µg/l) 1,300 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, dissolved (µg/l) 1,380 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Nitrate, as N (mg/l) 0.5 < EPA 300.0

pH, field (su) 6.73 Field Meter

pH, lab (su) 6.94 H SM 4500-H+B

Potassium, total (mg/l) 7.28 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Potassium, dissolved (mg/l) 6.77 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, total (mg/l) 17.6 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, dissolved (mg/l) 16.6 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Specific Conductance, field (umhos/cm) 1,057 Field Meter

Specific Conductance, lab (umhos/cm) 1,057 SM 2510 B

Sulfate, as SO4 (mg/l) 345 EPA 300.0

Alkalinity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l) 198 SM 2320B

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l) 742 SM 2540B

Total Organic Carbon (mg/l) 1.23 SM 5310C

Turbidity, field (n.t.u.) 2.33 Field Meter

Dissolved O2, field (mg/l) 1.57 Field Meter

Redox, field (mv) 37.8 Field Meter

Temperature, field (°c) 9.07 Field Meter

Acidity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 2 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-1N

01/23/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-A.      Organics (Enter all data in ug/l)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Benzene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dibromoethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

Ethylbenzene (µg/l)  

Methylene Chloride (µg/l)  

Tetrachloroethene (µg/l)  

Toluene (µg/l)  

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (µg/l)  

Trichloroethene (µg/l)  

Vinyl chloride (µg/l)  

Xylenes (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 3 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-1N

01/23/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Arsenic, total (µg/l) 0.548 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Arsenic, dissolved (µg/l) 0.548 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, total (µg/l) 19.1 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, dissolved (µg/l) 20.1 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, total (µg/l) 0.152 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.152 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.411 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, total (µg/l) 0.39 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, dissolved (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, total (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, dissolved (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Mercury, total (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 200.8

Mercury, dissolved (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 245.7

Selenium, total (µg/l) 0.632 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Selenium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.632 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, total (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, dissolved (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Zinc, total (µg/l) 2.24 ND EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Zinc, dissolved (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Boron, total (µg/l) 48.3 ND EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Boron, dissolved (µg/l) 48.3 ND EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Lithium, total (µg/l) 0.789 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lithium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.789 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, dissolved (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Strontium, total (µg/l) 1,120 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Strontium, dissolved (µg/l) 1,100 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 4 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-1N

01/23/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Aluminum, total (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Aluminum, dissolved (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Antimony, total (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Antimony, dissolved (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, total (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cobalt, total (µg/l)  

Cobalt, dissolved (µg/l)  

Gallium, total (µg/l)  

Gallium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Germanium, total (µg/l)  

Germanium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Nickel, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.8

Nickel, dissolved (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.8

Rubidium, total (µg/l)  

Rubidium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Titanium, total (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8

Titanium, dissolved (µg/l) 1.45 ND EPA 200.2/200.8

Vanadium, total (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Vanadium, dissolved (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Yittrium, total (µg/l)  

Yittrium, dissolved (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 5 -
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I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-2

01/25/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-Q.                Inorganics (Enter all data in mg/l except as noted)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES
ANALYTES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Ammonia, as N (mg/l) 0.066 ND SM 4500-NH3-F

Bicarbonate (mg/l) 115 SM 2320B

Calcium, total (mg/l) 87.9 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Calcium, dissolved (mg/l) 85.7 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Chemical Oxygen Demand (mg/l) 20 < SM 5220D

Chloride, total as Cl (mg/l) 27.2 EPA 300.0

Fluoride, total as F (mg/l) 0.94 EPA 300.0

Iron, total (µg/l) 20 < EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Iron, dissolved (µg/l) 79 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, total (mg/l) 15 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, dissolved (mg/l) 15.1 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, total (µg/l) 241 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, dissolved (µg/l) 247 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Nitrate, as N (mg/l) 0.5 < EPA 300.0

pH, field (su) 6.71 Field Meter

pH, lab (su) 6.9 H SM 4500-H+B

Potassium, total (mg/l) 5.01 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Potassium, dissolved (mg/l) 5.82 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, total (mg/l) 14.1 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, dissolved (mg/l) 15.9 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Specific Conductance, field (umhos/cm) 594 Field Meter

Specific Conductance, lab (umhos/cm) 604 SM 2510 B

Sulfate, as SO4 (mg/l) 133 EPA 300.0

Alkalinity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l) 115 SM 2320B

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l) 378 SM 2540B

Total Organic Carbon (mg/l) 0.903 SM 5310C

Turbidity, field (n.t.u.) 0.53 Field Meter

Dissolved O2, field (mg/l) 2.15 Field Meter

Redox, field (mv) 152.4 Field Meter

Temperature, field (°c) 10.57 Field Meter

Acidity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 2 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-2

01/25/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-A.      Organics (Enter all data in ug/l)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Benzene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dibromoethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

Ethylbenzene (µg/l)  

Methylene Chloride (µg/l)  

Tetrachloroethene (µg/l)  

Toluene (µg/l)  

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (µg/l)  

Trichloroethene (µg/l)  

Vinyl chloride (µg/l)  

Xylenes (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 3 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-2

01/25/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Arsenic, total (µg/l) 0.548 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Arsenic, dissolved (µg/l) 0.548 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, total (µg/l) 27.9 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, dissolved (µg/l) 27.5 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, dissolved (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, total (µg/l) 0.411 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.411 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, total (µg/l) 0.39 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, dissolved (µg/l) 0.39 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, dissolved (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Mercury, total (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 200.8

Mercury, dissolved (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 245.7

Selenium, total (µg/l) 0.632 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Selenium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.632 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, total (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, dissolved (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Zinc, total (µg/l) 2.24 ND EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Zinc, dissolved (µg/l) 2.24 ND EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Boron, total (µg/l) 433 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Boron, dissolved (µg/l) 438 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Lithium, total (µg/l) 13.2 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lithium, dissolved (µg/l) 15.8 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, total (µg/l) 265 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, dissolved (µg/l) 268 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Strontium, total (µg/l) 542 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Strontium, dissolved (µg/l) 489 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 4 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-2

01/25/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Aluminum, total (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Aluminum, dissolved (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Antimony, total (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Antimony, dissolved (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, total (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cobalt, total (µg/l)  

Cobalt, dissolved (µg/l)  

Gallium, total (µg/l)  

Gallium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Germanium, total (µg/l)  

Germanium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Nickel, total (µg/l) 1.32 EPA 200.8

Nickel, dissolved (µg/l) 1.3 EPA 200.8

Rubidium, total (µg/l)  

Rubidium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Titanium, total (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8

Titanium, dissolved (µg/l) 1.45 ND EPA 200.2/200.8

Vanadium, total (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Vanadium, dissolved (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Yittrium, total (µg/l)  

Yittrium, dissolved (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 5 -
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I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-3A

01/25/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-Q.                Inorganics (Enter all data in mg/l except as noted)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES
ANALYTES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Ammonia, as N (mg/l) 0.2 < SM 4500-NH3-F

Bicarbonate (mg/l) 191 SM 2320B

Calcium, total (mg/l) 182 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Calcium, dissolved (mg/l) 182 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Chemical Oxygen Demand (mg/l) 20 < SM 5220D

Chloride, total as Cl (mg/l) 105 EPA 300.0

Fluoride, total as F (mg/l) 0.45 EPA 300.0

Iron, total (µg/l) 6,430 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Iron, dissolved (µg/l) 2,270 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, total (mg/l) 37.3 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, dissolved (mg/l) 36.5 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, total (µg/l) 6,440 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, dissolved (µg/l) 6,390 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Nitrate, as N (mg/l) 0.5 < EPA 300.0

pH, field (su) 6.27 Field Meter

pH, lab (su) 6.62 H SM 4500-H+B

Potassium, total (mg/l) 3.25 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Potassium, dissolved (mg/l) 3.22 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, total (mg/l) 18.5 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, dissolved (mg/l) 18.2 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Specific Conductance, field (umhos/cm) 1,170 Field Meter

Specific Conductance, lab (umhos/cm) 1,174 SM 2510 B

Sulfate, as SO4 (mg/l) 264 EPA 300.0

Alkalinity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l) 191 SM 2320B

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l) 785 SM 2540B

Total Organic Carbon (mg/l) 1.52 SM 5310C

Turbidity, field (n.t.u.) 62.9 Field Meter

Dissolved O2, field (mg/l) 0.15 Field Meter

Redox, field (mv) 36.7 Field Meter

Temperature, field (°c) 10.7 Field Meter

Acidity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 2 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-3A

01/25/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-A.      Organics (Enter all data in ug/l)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Benzene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dibromoethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

Ethylbenzene (µg/l)  

Methylene Chloride (µg/l)  

Tetrachloroethene (µg/l)  

Toluene (µg/l)  

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (µg/l)  

Trichloroethene (µg/l)  

Vinyl chloride (µg/l)  

Xylenes (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 3 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-3A

01/25/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Arsenic, total (µg/l) 13.4 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Arsenic, dissolved (µg/l) 5.5 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, total (µg/l) 42.3 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, dissolved (µg/l) 36.1 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, total (µg/l) 0.152 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.152 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, total (µg/l) 0.411 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, dissolved (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, total (µg/l) 0.39 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, dissolved (µg/l) 0.39 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, total (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, dissolved (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Mercury, total (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 200.8

Mercury, dissolved (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 245.7

Selenium, total (µg/l) 0.632 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Selenium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.632 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, total (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, dissolved (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Zinc, total (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Zinc, dissolved (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Boron, total (µg/l) 439 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Boron, dissolved (µg/l) 432 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Lithium, total (µg/l) 11.7 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lithium, dissolved (µg/l) 12.8 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, total (µg/l) 53.2 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, dissolved (µg/l) 43.7 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Strontium, total (µg/l) 979 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Strontium, dissolved (µg/l) 1,000 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 4 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-3A

01/25/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Aluminum, total (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Aluminum, dissolved (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Antimony, total (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Antimony, dissolved (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, total (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cobalt, total (µg/l)  

Cobalt, dissolved (µg/l)  

Gallium, total (µg/l)  

Gallium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Germanium, total (µg/l)  

Germanium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Nickel, total (µg/l) 2.13 EPA 200.8

Nickel, dissolved (µg/l) 2.79 EPA 200.8

Rubidium, total (µg/l)  

Rubidium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Titanium, total (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8

Titanium, dissolved (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8

Vanadium, total (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Vanadium, dissolved (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Yittrium, total (µg/l)  

Yittrium, dissolved (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 5 -
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I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-3B

01/25/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-Q.                Inorganics (Enter all data in mg/l except as noted)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES
ANALYTES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Ammonia, as N (mg/l) 0.066 ND SM 4500-NH3-F

Bicarbonate (mg/l) 252 SM 2320B

Calcium, total (mg/l) 144 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Calcium, dissolved (mg/l) 143 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Chemical Oxygen Demand (mg/l) 20 < SM 5220D

Chloride, total as Cl (mg/l) 36.8 EPA 300.0

Fluoride, total as F (mg/l) 0.48 EPA 300.0

Iron, total (µg/l) 635 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Iron, dissolved (µg/l) 604 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, total (mg/l) 27.4 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, dissolved (mg/l) 26.9 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, total (µg/l) 1,770 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, dissolved (µg/l) 1,760 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Nitrate, as N (mg/l) 0.022 ND EPA 300.0

pH, field (su) 6.77 Field Meter

pH, lab (su) 7.1 H SM 4500-H+B

Potassium, total (mg/l) 2.03 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Potassium, dissolved (mg/l) 1.75 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, total (mg/l) 8.96 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, dissolved (mg/l) 7.83 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Specific Conductance, field (umhos/cm) 872 Field Meter

Specific Conductance, lab (umhos/cm) 885 SM 2510 B

Sulfate, as SO4 (mg/l) 156 EPA 300.0

Alkalinity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l) 252 SM 2320B

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l) 557 SM 2540B

Total Organic Carbon (mg/l) 0.998 SM 5310C

Turbidity, field (n.t.u.) 0.35 Field Meter

Dissolved O2, field (mg/l) 0.18 Field Meter

Redox, field (mv) -21 Field Meter

Temperature, field (°c) 11.05 Field Meter

Acidity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 2 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-3B

01/25/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-A.      Organics (Enter all data in ug/l)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Benzene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dibromoethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

Ethylbenzene (µg/l)  

Methylene Chloride (µg/l)  

Tetrachloroethene (µg/l)  

Toluene (µg/l)  

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (µg/l)  

Trichloroethene (µg/l)  

Vinyl chloride (µg/l)  

Xylenes (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 3 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-3B

01/25/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Arsenic, total (µg/l) 8.37 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Arsenic, dissolved (µg/l) 7.96 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, total (µg/l) 68.8 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, dissolved (µg/l) 69 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, dissolved (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, total (µg/l) 0.411 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.411 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, total (µg/l) 0.39 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, dissolved (µg/l) 0.39 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, total (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, dissolved (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Mercury, total (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 200.8

Mercury, dissolved (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 245.7

Selenium, total (µg/l) 0.632 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Selenium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.632 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, total (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, dissolved (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Zinc, total (µg/l) 2.24 ND EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Zinc, dissolved (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Boron, total (µg/l) 360 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Boron, dissolved (µg/l) 360 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Lithium, total (µg/l) 14.6 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lithium, dissolved (µg/l) 16.4 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, total (µg/l) 123 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, dissolved (µg/l) 127 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Strontium, total (µg/l) 402 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Strontium, dissolved (µg/l) 412 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 4 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-3B

01/25/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Aluminum, total (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Aluminum, dissolved (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Antimony, total (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Antimony, dissolved (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, total (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cobalt, total (µg/l)  

Cobalt, dissolved (µg/l)  

Gallium, total (µg/l)  

Gallium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Germanium, total (µg/l)  

Germanium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Nickel, total (µg/l) 1.03 EPA 200.8

Nickel, dissolved (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.8

Rubidium, total (µg/l)  

Rubidium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Titanium, total (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8

Titanium, dissolved (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8

Vanadium, total (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Vanadium, dissolved (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Yittrium, total (µg/l)  

Yittrium, dissolved (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 5 -
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I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-4

02/08/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-Q.                Inorganics (Enter all data in mg/l except as noted)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES
ANALYTES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Ammonia, as N (mg/l) 0.066 ND SM 4500-NH3-F

Bicarbonate (mg/l) 33.9 SM 2320B

Calcium, total (mg/l) 107 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Calcium, dissolved (mg/l) 105 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Chemical Oxygen Demand (mg/l) 20 < SM 5220D

Chloride, total as Cl (mg/l) 25.1 EPA 300.0

Fluoride, total as F (mg/l) 0.54 EPA 300.0

Iron, total (µg/l) 20 < EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Iron, dissolved (µg/l) 20 < EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, total (mg/l) 35.7 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, dissolved (mg/l) 34.4 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, total (µg/l) 11,300 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, dissolved (µg/l) 11,300 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Nitrate, as N (mg/l) 1.71 EPA 300.0

pH, field (su) 5.53 Field Meter

pH, lab (su) 5.65 H SM 4500-H+B

Potassium, total (mg/l) 1.84 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Potassium, dissolved (mg/l) 1.91 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, total (mg/l) 20 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, dissolved (mg/l) 18.4 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Specific Conductance, field (umhos/cm) 924 Field Meter

Specific Conductance, lab (umhos/cm) 928 SM 2510 B

Sulfate, as SO4 (mg/l) 394 EPA 300.0

Alkalinity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l) 33.9 SM 2320B

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l) 685 SM 2540B

Total Organic Carbon (mg/l) 1.02 SM 5310C

Turbidity, field (n.t.u.) 0.38 Field Meter

Dissolved O2, field (mg/l) 1.69 Field Meter

Redox, field (mv) 243.9 Field Meter

Temperature, field (°c) 8.44 Field Meter

Acidity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 2 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-4

02/08/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-A.      Organics (Enter all data in ug/l)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Benzene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dibromoethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

Ethylbenzene (µg/l)  

Methylene Chloride (µg/l)  

Tetrachloroethene (µg/l)  

Toluene (µg/l)  

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (µg/l)  

Trichloroethene (µg/l)  

Vinyl chloride (µg/l)  

Xylenes (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 3 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-4

02/08/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Arsenic, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Arsenic, dissolved (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, total (µg/l) 16.1 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, dissolved (µg/l) 17 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, total (µg/l) 2.27 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, dissolved (µg/l) 2.39 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, total (µg/l) 0.411 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, dissolved (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, total (µg/l) 2.32 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, dissolved (µg/l) 3.3 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, total (µg/l) 1.21 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, dissolved (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Mercury, total (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 200.8

Mercury, dissolved (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 245.7

Selenium, total (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Selenium, dissolved (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, total (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, dissolved (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Zinc, total (µg/l) 178 EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Zinc, dissolved (µg/l) 172 EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Boron, total (µg/l) 241 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Boron, dissolved (µg/l) 230 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Lithium, total (µg/l) 8.76 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lithium, dissolved (µg/l) 9.23 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, dissolved (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Strontium, total (µg/l) 378 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Strontium, dissolved (µg/l) 339 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 4 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-4

02/08/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Aluminum, total (µg/l) 615 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Aluminum, dissolved (µg/l) 570 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Antimony, total (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Antimony, dissolved (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, dissolved (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cobalt, total (µg/l)  

Cobalt, dissolved (µg/l)  

Gallium, total (µg/l)  

Gallium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Germanium, total (µg/l)  

Germanium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Nickel, total (µg/l) 90.9 EPA 200.8

Nickel, dissolved (µg/l) 95.8 EPA 200.8

Rubidium, total (µg/l)  

Rubidium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Titanium, total (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8

Titanium, dissolved (µg/l) 5.11 EPA 200.2/200.8

Vanadium, total (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Vanadium, dissolved (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Yittrium, total (µg/l)  

Yittrium, dissolved (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 5 -
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I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-5A

01/28/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-Q.                Inorganics (Enter all data in mg/l except as noted)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES
ANALYTES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Ammonia, as N (mg/l) 0.417 SM 4500-NH3-F

Bicarbonate (mg/l) 258 SM 2320B

Calcium, total (mg/l) 183 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Calcium, dissolved (mg/l) 179 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Chemical Oxygen Demand (mg/l) 5.3 ND SM 5220D

Chloride, total as Cl (mg/l) 22.1 EPA 300.0

Fluoride, total as F (mg/l) 0.98 EPA 300.0

Iron, total (µg/l) 20 < EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Iron, dissolved (µg/l) 20 < EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, total (mg/l) 39.9 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, dissolved (mg/l) 40.1 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, total (µg/l) 436 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, dissolved (µg/l) 439 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Nitrate, as N (mg/l) 0.022 ND EPA 300.0

pH, field (su) 7.12 Field Meter

pH, lab (su) 7.33 H SM 4500-H+B

Potassium, total (mg/l) 4.58 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Potassium, dissolved (mg/l) 4.17 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, total (mg/l) 12.2 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, dissolved (mg/l) 12 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Specific Conductance, field (umhos/cm) 1,097 Field Meter

Specific Conductance, lab (umhos/cm) 1,103 SM 2510 B

Sulfate, as SO4 (mg/l) 308 EPA 300.0

Alkalinity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l) 258 SM 2320B

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l) 776 SM 2540B

Total Organic Carbon (mg/l) 0.804 SM 5310C

Turbidity, field (n.t.u.) 0.48 Field Meter

Dissolved O2, field (mg/l) 0.35 Field Meter

Redox, field (mv) 83 Field Meter

Temperature, field (°c) 11.78 Field Meter

Acidity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 2 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-5A

01/28/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-A.      Organics (Enter all data in ug/l)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Benzene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dibromoethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

Ethylbenzene (µg/l)  

Methylene Chloride (µg/l)  

Tetrachloroethene (µg/l)  

Toluene (µg/l)  

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (µg/l)  

Trichloroethene (µg/l)  

Vinyl chloride (µg/l)  

Xylenes (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 3 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-5A

01/28/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Arsenic, total (µg/l) 135 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Arsenic, dissolved (µg/l) 134 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, total (µg/l) 48.6 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, dissolved (µg/l) 46.1 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, dissolved (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.411 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, total (µg/l) 2.44 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, dissolved (µg/l) 0.39 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, total (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, dissolved (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Mercury, total (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 200.8

Mercury, dissolved (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 245.7

Selenium, total (µg/l) 0.632 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Selenium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.632 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, total (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, dissolved (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Zinc, total (µg/l) 2.24 ND EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Zinc, dissolved (µg/l) 2.24 ND EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Boron, total (µg/l) 862 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Boron, dissolved (µg/l) 887 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Lithium, total (µg/l) 130 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lithium, dissolved (µg/l) 131 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, total (µg/l) 363 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, dissolved (µg/l) 349 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Strontium, total (µg/l) 770 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Strontium, dissolved (µg/l) 791 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 4 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-5A

01/28/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Aluminum, total (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Aluminum, dissolved (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Antimony, total (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Antimony, dissolved (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, total (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cobalt, total (µg/l)  

Cobalt, dissolved (µg/l)  

Gallium, total (µg/l)  

Gallium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Germanium, total (µg/l)  

Germanium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Nickel, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.8

Nickel, dissolved (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.8

Rubidium, total (µg/l)  

Rubidium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Titanium, total (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8

Titanium, dissolved (µg/l) 1.45 ND EPA 200.2/200.8

Vanadium, total (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Vanadium, dissolved (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Yittrium, total (µg/l)  

Yittrium, dissolved (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 5 -
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I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-5B

01/28/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-Q.                Inorganics (Enter all data in mg/l except as noted)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES
ANALYTES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Ammonia, as N (mg/l) 0.226 SM 4500-NH3-F

Bicarbonate (mg/l) 230 SM 2320B

Calcium, total (mg/l) 168 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Calcium, dissolved (mg/l) 174 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Chemical Oxygen Demand (mg/l) 20 < SM 5220D

Chloride, total as Cl (mg/l) 16.5 EPA 300.0

Fluoride, total as F (mg/l) 0.74 EPA 300.0

Iron, total (µg/l) 20 < EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Iron, dissolved (µg/l) 1.02 ND EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, total (mg/l) 32.3 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, dissolved (mg/l) 33.3 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, total (µg/l) 296 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, dissolved (µg/l) 390 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Nitrate, as N (mg/l) 0.022 ND EPA 300.0

pH, field (su) 7.27 Field Meter

pH, lab (su) 7.46 H SM 4500-H+B

Potassium, total (mg/l) 4.67 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Potassium, dissolved (mg/l) 3.9 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, total (mg/l) 10.6 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, dissolved (mg/l) 9.65 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Specific Conductance, field (umhos/cm) 1,008 Field Meter

Specific Conductance, lab (umhos/cm) 1,014 SM 2510 B

Sulfate, as SO4 (mg/l) 294 EPA 300.0

Alkalinity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l) 230 SM 2320B

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l) 707 SM 2540B

Total Organic Carbon (mg/l) 0.821 SM 5310C

Turbidity, field (n.t.u.) 0.49 Field Meter

Dissolved O2, field (mg/l) 0.64 Field Meter

Redox, field (mv) 79 Field Meter

Temperature, field (°c) 11.92 Field Meter

Acidity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.
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I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-5B

01/28/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-A.      Organics (Enter all data in ug/l)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Benzene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dibromoethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

Ethylbenzene (µg/l)  

Methylene Chloride (µg/l)  

Tetrachloroethene (µg/l)  

Toluene (µg/l)  

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (µg/l)  

Trichloroethene (µg/l)  

Vinyl chloride (µg/l)  

Xylenes (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 3 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-5B

01/28/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Arsenic, total (µg/l) 239 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Arsenic, dissolved (µg/l) 258 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, total (µg/l) 69.2 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, dissolved (µg/l) 69 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, total (µg/l) 1.3 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, dissolved (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, total (µg/l) 0.411 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.411 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, dissolved (µg/l) 0.39 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, dissolved (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Mercury, total (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 200.8

Mercury, dissolved (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 245.7

Selenium, total (µg/l) 0.632 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Selenium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.632 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, total (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, dissolved (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Zinc, total (µg/l) 2.24 ND EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Zinc, dissolved (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Boron, total (µg/l) 795 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Boron, dissolved (µg/l) 810 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Lithium, total (µg/l) 83.2 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lithium, dissolved (µg/l) 92.4 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, total (µg/l) 328 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, dissolved (µg/l) 347 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Strontium, total (µg/l) 911 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Strontium, dissolved (µg/l) 941 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 4 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-8-5B

01/28/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Aluminum, total (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Aluminum, dissolved (µg/l) 100 < EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Antimony, total (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Antimony, dissolved (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, total (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, dissolved (µg/l) 0.19 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cobalt, total (µg/l)  

Cobalt, dissolved (µg/l)  

Gallium, total (µg/l)  

Gallium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Germanium, total (µg/l)  

Germanium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Nickel, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.8

Nickel, dissolved (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.8

Rubidium, total (µg/l)  

Rubidium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Titanium, total (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8

Titanium, dissolved (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8

Vanadium, total (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Vanadium, dissolved (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Yittrium, total (µg/l)  

Yittrium, dissolved (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 5 -
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I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-PT-1

02/03/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-Q.                Inorganics (Enter all data in mg/l except as noted)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES
ANALYTES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Ammonia, as N (mg/l) 0.066 ND SM 4500-NH3-F

Bicarbonate (mg/l) 67.7 SM 2320B

Calcium, total (mg/l) 123 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Calcium, dissolved (mg/l)  

Chemical Oxygen Demand (mg/l) 20 < SM 5220D

Chloride, total as Cl (mg/l) 4.45 EPA 300.0

Fluoride, total as F (mg/l) 0.228 EPA 300.0

Iron, total (µg/l) 242 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Iron, dissolved (µg/l)  

Magnesium, total (mg/l) 28.1 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Magnesium, dissolved (mg/l)  

Manganese, total (µg/l) 6,150 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Manganese, dissolved (µg/l)  

Nitrate, as N (mg/l) 0.5 < EPA 300.0

pH, field (su) 6.09 Field Meter

pH, lab (su) 6.14 H SM 4500-H+B

Potassium, total (mg/l) 32.1 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Potassium, dissolved (mg/l)  

Sodium, total (mg/l) 37.1 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Sodium, dissolved (mg/l)  

Specific Conductance, field (umhos/cm) 1,053 Field Meter

Specific Conductance, lab (umhos/cm) 1,064 SM 2510 B

Sulfate, as SO4 (mg/l) 471 EPA 300.0

Alkalinity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l) 67.7 SM 2320B

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l) 759 SM 2540B

Total Organic Carbon (mg/l) 1.11 SM 5310C

Turbidity, field (n.t.u.) 2.6 Field Meter

Dissolved O2, field (mg/l) 1.34 Field Meter

Redox, field (mv) 280.9 Field Meter

Temperature, field (°c) 10.49 Field Meter

Acidity, total as CaCO3 (mg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 2 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-PT-1

02/03/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

1-A.      Organics (Enter all data in ug/l)

QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Benzene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dibromoethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

1,1-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

1,2-Dichloroethane (µg/l)  

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (µg/l)  

Ethylbenzene (µg/l)  

Methylene Chloride (µg/l)  

Tetrachloroethene (µg/l)  

Toluene (µg/l)  

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (µg/l)  

Trichloroethene (µg/l)  

Vinyl chloride (µg/l)  

Xylenes (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 3 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-PT-1

02/03/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Arsenic, total (µg/l) 0.548 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Arsenic, dissolved (µg/l)  

Barium, total (µg/l) 24 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Barium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Cadmium, total (µg/l) 1.28 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Cadmium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Chromium, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Chromium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Copper, total (µg/l) 1.57 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Copper, dissolved (µg/l)  

Lead, total (µg/l) 0.229 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lead, dissolved (µg/l)  

Mercury, total (µg/l) 0.717 ND EPA 200.8

Mercury, dissolved (µg/l)  

Selenium, total (µg/l) 0.632 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Selenium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Silver, total (µg/l) 0.132 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Silver, dissolved (µg/l)  

Zinc, total (µg/l) 42.4 EPA 200.0/200.8/6020

Zinc, dissolved (µg/l)  

Boron, total (µg/l) 1,250 EPA 200.2/200.7/6010A

Boron, dissolved (µg/l)  

Lithium, total (µg/l) 353 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Lithium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Molybdenum, total (µg/l) 210 EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Molybdenum, dissolved (µg/l)  

Strontium, total (µg/l) 790 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Strontium, dissolved (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 4 -



I.D. No.

Sample Date

Monitoring Point No.

301309

MW-PT-1

02/03/2021

2540-PM-BWM0373 Rev. 6/2005

Metals (Enter all data in ug/l) If initial background analyses of four consecutive analyses show 
essentially identical (within 5%) dissolved and total analyses, dissolved analyses may  not be required,
subject to written DEP approval.

ANNUAL WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

FORM 14 R

2-A.

ANALYTE VALUE  (T) ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER

Aluminum, total (µg/l) 371 EPA 200.0/200.7/6010

Aluminum, dissolved (µg/l)  

Antimony, total (µg/l) 0.388 ND EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Antimony, dissolved (µg/l)  

Beryllium, total (µg/l) 1 < EPA 200.2/200.8/6020A

Beryllium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Cobalt, total (µg/l)  

Cobalt, dissolved (µg/l)  

Gallium, total (µg/l)  

Gallium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Germanium, total (µg/l)  

Germanium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Nickel, total (µg/l) 38.9 EPA 200.8

Nickel, dissolved (µg/l)  

Rubidium, total (µg/l)  

Rubidium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Titanium, total (µg/l) 5 < EPA 200.2/200.8

Titanium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Vanadium, total (µg/l) 2.35 ND EPA 200.8

Vanadium, dissolved (µg/l)  

Yittrium, total (µg/l)  

Yittrium, dissolved (µg/l)  

T  Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

- 5 -



Result Qualifier Codes

DESCRIPTIONCODE

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level*

Analyte detected in Method, Reagent, or Cal BlankB

Calculated ValueC

Value above quantitation rangeE

Required sample not collectedF

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceededH

Instrument failure, not recoverableI

Analyte detected below quantitation limitsJ

Analyzed by contract laboratoryL

Limit of Detection (LOD) = Laboratory Detection LimitLOD

Limit of Quantitation (LOQ) = Laboratory Reporting LimitLOQ

Value exceeds Monthly Avg. or MCLM

Analyte not certified in NELAC Scope of AccreditationNC

Not Detected at the Detection LimitND

Analyte not measuredNM

Result exceeds practical range of determinationO

Sample not preserved properlyP

QC control standard failureQ

Replicate Recovery outside accepted recovery limitsR

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limitsS

Reporting errorT

Sample contamination suspectedV

Other (note required)X



 

Attachment – Statistics Summary 

Statistical Analysis 

Temporal trends of selected parameters were analyzed using a Theil-Sen estimator, a robust linear 
regression method. The Theil-Sen estimator is insensitive to outlying spikes in data, making it 
advantageous over the traditional least squares method of linear regression in identifying 
significant temporal trends. To comply with proposed RCRA Subtitle D regulations, a 
nonparametric analysis of variants (ANOVA) of the data is also utilized. The nonparametric ANOVA 
analysis is a method for comparing medians of two or more groups. In this case, it is utilized to 
determine if parameter concentrations in downgradient wells are significantly greater than or less 
than parameter concentrations in the upgradient wells. 

An Excel workbook was developed to evaluate historical groundwater monitoring data from Talen 
sites with the aforementioned statistical tools. This Excel application was used to perform 
statistical analyses of each site-related groundwater parameter at all monitoring locations for each 
basin/area of the site. The Excel workbook includes a worksheet containing a summary table of 
the statistical analyses results for all groundwater parameters and monitoring locations along with 
other supporting worksheets containing raw data and more detailed statistical information. The 
most pronounced parameter trends and regulatory exceedances are highlighted on the summary 
table. 

 



Brunner Island - Basin 5 - Statistics Summary  1st Quarter 2021

p x̄ x ̄(%) n ND J p x̄ x ̄(%) n ND J p x̄ x ̄(%) n ND J

Iron, dissolved mg/l 0.3 83.91 NC NC 0.0 4.7 41 34 0 0 0.1 06/10/14 0.01 < Up n NC NC 0.0 6.6 41 24 0 0 0.1 03/14/12 0.05 > Up n NC NC 0.0 0.9 41 39 0 0 0.0 11/05/20 0.00 < Up n

Arsenic, dissolved µg/l 10 51.92 NC NC 0.9 9.2 41 33 0 0 2.0 12/10/13 0.00 > Up n NC NC 1.2 11.5 41 31 0 1 08/14/18 10.2 08/14/18 0.14 n NC NC 0.4 4.1 41 40 0 0 0.6 03/03/14 0.00 < Up n

Manganese, dissolved µg/l 300 25.61 NC NC 2.0 0.7 41 39 0 0 20.0 08/16/19 0.00 < Up n -42.3 ↓ 0.01 2948.5 982.8 41 0 0 41 01/27/21 10400.0 06/14/11 0.00 > Up n 15.0 ↑ 0.29 207.0 69.0 41 0 0 7 01/27/21 559.0 11/05/20 0.00 > Up n

Molybdenum, dissolved µg/l 40 17.12 NC NC 1.8 4.6 41 40 0 0 4.0 12/10/13 0.00 < Up n 115.1 ↑ 0.06 591.5 1478.7 41 1 0 36 01/27/21 1970.0 03/22/11 0.00 > Up n -13.7 ↓ 0.02 20.6 51.6 41 3 0 0 28.1 11/26/12 0.00 > Up n

Aluminum, dissolved µg/l 200 14.42 NC NC 24.4 12.2 41 41 0 0 100.0 08/16/19 NC NC NC 4387.4 2193.7 41 22 0 13 11/07/18 48400.0 06/14/11 0.00 > Up n NC NC 51.6 25.8 41 41 0 0 100.0 01/27/21 NC

Nickel, dissolved µg/l 100 5.93 NC NC 2.0 2.0 41 38 0 0 5.0 08/16/18 0.00 > Up n -60.0 ↓ 0.02 44.1 44.1 41 5 0 6 08/14/18 200.0 09/12/11 0.00 > Up n NC NC 3.4 3.4 41 34 0 0 17.2 11/11/19 0.35 n

Potassium, dissolved mg/l -- 4.99 21.2 ↑ 0.00 0.7 NA 41 7 0 0 1.0 02/10/21 0.00 < Up n 80.9 ↑ 0.00 94.0 NA 41 0 0 0 132.0 01/27/21 0.00 > Up n 1.0 ↔ 0.41 3.9 NA 41 0 0 0 4.5 08/17/20 0.00 > Up n

Cadmium, dissolved µg/l 5 4.35 NC NC 0.1 2.1 41 41 0 0 0.2 12/10/13 NC -14.3 ↓ 0.26 1.1 21.2 41 7 0 0 3.2 06/14/11 0.00 > Up n NC NC 0.1 2.6 41 41 0 0 0.2 11/05/18 NC

Zinc, dissolved µg/l 2000 4.12 NC NC 6.7 0.3 41 30 0 0 20.0 12/10/13 0.08 n -71.0 ↓ 0.02 97.6 4.9 41 1 0 0 488.0 08/14/18 0.00 > Up n NC NC 7.1 0.4 41 38 0 0 20.0 12/02/13 0.00 > Up n

Fluoride, total as F mg/l 2 3.02 NC NC 0.1 4.3 41 36 0 0 0.2 02/10/21 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.3 12.7 41 27 0 0 1.8 08/14/18 0.39 n -4.8 ↔ 0.36 0.2 9.3 41 4 0 0 0.3 06/04/14 0.00 > Up n

Strontium, dissolved µg/l 4000 2.79 -6.7 ↔ 0.00 50.6 1.3 41 0 0 0 59.3 03/12/15 0.00 < Up n 172.4 ↑ 0.00 1076.0 26.9 41 0 0 0 2190.0 08/25/19 0.00 > Up n 0.0 ↔ 0.46 344.9 8.6 41 0 0 0 430.0 11/05/20 0.00 > Up n

Beryllium, dissolved µg/l 4 2.54 NC NC 0.1 3.6 41 41 0 0 0.5 06/10/14 NC NC NC 1.1 27.3 41 30 0 3 08/14/18 9.6 06/14/11 0.00 > Up n NC NC 0.1 3.4 41 41 0 0 0.2 12/02/13 NC

Lithium, dissolved µg/l 83 2.42 -35.8 ↓ 0.01 4.2 5.1 41 12 0 0 10.0 12/10/13 0.00 < Up n -4.7 ↔ 0.34 1074.4 1294.5 41 0 0 41 01/27/21 1550.0 09/18/13 0.00 > Up n 404.9 ↑ 0.00 103.3 124.5 41 0 0 26 01/27/21 239.0 08/17/20 0.00 > Up n

Chloride, total as Cl mg/l 250 1.80 1.5 ↔ 0.29 8.3 3.3 41 0 0 0 9.9 12/06/11 0.00 < Up n -69.6 ↓ 0.00 14.9 6.0 41 0 0 0 27.3 03/22/11 0.12 n -15.9 ↓ 0.00 18.3 7.3 41 0 0 0 21.3 03/12/12 0.00 > Up n

Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/l -- 1.56 NC NC 4.7 NA 41 41 0 0 20.0 05/20/20 0.24 n NC NC 2.5 NA 41 40 0 0 20.7 05/19/20 0.31 n NC NC 3.2 NA 41 40 0 0 53.2 06/03/13 0.15 n

Ammonia, as N mg/l -- 1.39 NC NC 0.0 NA 41 41 0 0 0.2 05/20/20 0.00 < Up n 0.0 ↔ 0.50 0.4 NA 41 4 0 0 1.1 06/04/13 0.00 > Up n -24.9 ↓ 0.16 0.2 NA 41 7 0 0 0.7 06/06/16 0.00 > Up n

Copper, dissolved µg/l 1000 1.39 NC NC 1.1 0.1 41 38 0 0 23.6 03/13/12 0.00 > Up n NC NC 5.8 0.6 41 27 0 0 32.2 06/05/14 0.48 n NC NC 2.5 0.2 41 36 0 0 5.0 02/11/19 0.00 > Up n

Vanadium, dissolved µg/l 2.9 1.29 NC NC 1.4 48.7 41 41 0 0 2.3 02/10/21 0.00 < Up n NC NC 1.7 59.8 41 41 0 2 09/12/11 10.0 09/12/11 0.00 > Up n NC NC 1.1 38.8 41 31 0 2 09/14/11 16.9 03/21/11 0.00 > Up n

Magnesium, dissolved mg/l -- 1.28 2.4 ↔ 0.25 4.6 NA 41 0 0 0 5.7 03/12/15 0.00 < Up n -10.8 ↓ 0.31 16.7 NA 41 0 0 0 33.5 06/14/11 0.49 n 7.0 ↔ 0.00 38.3 NA 41 0 0 0 53.8 11/05/20 0.00 > Up n

Specific Conductance, field umhos/cm -- 1.12 0.0 ↔ 0.46 225.6 NA 41 0 0 0 253.0 03/12/15 0.00 < Up n 17.3 ↑ 0.02 1546.0 NA 41 0 0 0 1953.0 05/07/19 0.00 > Up n 13.7 ↑ 0.00 1419.4 NA 41 0 0 0 1643.0 11/05/20 0.00 > Up n

Silver, dissolved µg/l 100 1.09 NC NC 0.7 0.7 41 41 0 0 2.0 12/10/13 NC NC NC 1.5 1.5 41 41 0 0 10.0 12/11/13 NC NC NC 2.3 2.3 41 41 0 0 10.0 12/02/13 NC

Total Dissolved Solids mg/l 500 1.07 0.0 ↔ 0.47 141.8 28.4 41 0 0 0 173.0 08/16/19 0.00 < Up n 23.6 ↑ 0.02 1168.9 233.8 41 0 0 41 01/27/21 1670.0 05/07/19 0.00 > Up n 20.5 ↑ 0.00 1114.7 222.9 41 0 0 41 01/27/21 1300.0 11/05/20 0.00 > Up n

Total Organic Carbon mg/l -- 1.04 NC NC 0.5 NA 41 36 0 0 0.8 05/13/19 0.00 < Up n -23.4 ↓ 0.07 0.8 NA 41 1 0 0 1.5 03/14/12 0.48 n 18.5 ↑ 0.13 1.3 NA 41 0 0 0 2.2 06/11/12 0.00 > Up n

Sulfate, as SO4 mg/l 250 1.04 0.0 ↔ 0.47 26.3 10.5 41 0 0 0 49.2 05/20/20 0.00 < Up n 19.5 ↑ 0.06 731.8 292.7 40 0 0 40 01/27/21 1040.0 05/07/19 0.00 > Up n 21.1 ↑ 0.00 561.6 224.6 41 0 0 41 01/27/21 718.0 01/27/21 0.00 > Up n

Chromium, dissolved µg/l 100 1.03 NC NC 1.2 1.2 41 41 0 0 2.0 12/10/13 NC NC NC 1.6 1.6 41 41 0 0 10.0 12/05/11 NC NC NC 1.2 1.2 41 41 0 0 2.0 12/02/13 NC

Calcium, dissolved mg/l -- 1.02 -8.2 ↔ 0.01 27.3 NA 41 0 0 0 32.0 08/26/20 0.00 < Up n 80.1 ↑ 0.02 141.1 NA 41 0 0 0 328.0 08/25/19 0.09 n 10.4 ↑ 0.00 226.0 NA 41 0 0 0 340.0 08/21/19 0.00 > Up n

Antimony, dissolved µg/l 6 1.00 NC NC 0.4 6.7 1 1 0 0 0.4 02/19/19 NC NC NC 0.4 6.7 1 1 0 0 0.4 02/19/19 NC NC NC 0.4 6.7 1 1 0 0 0.4 02/11/19 NC

Lead, dissolved µg/l 5 0.98 NC NC 0.4 7.9 41 41 0 0 1.0 12/10/13 NC NC NC 0.6 11.8 41 39 0 0 5.0 06/14/11 0.00 > Up n NC NC 0.4 8.9 41 41 0 0 1.0 12/02/13 NC

pH, field s.u. 6.5-8.5 0.98 -7.1 ↔ 0.00 6.7 83.9 41 0 0 10 05/13/19 7.3 03/22/11 0.00 < Up n 16.7 ↑ 0.00 5.3 215.9 41 0 0 41 01/27/21 6.2 09/18/13 0.00 < Up n -2.2 ↔ 0.00 6.9 58.0 41 0 0 1 05/12/15 7.2 12/07/15 0.00 > Up n

Titanium, dissolved µg/l -- 0.93 NC NC 1.4 NA 41 41 0 0 5.0 02/10/21 NC NC NC 1.4 NA 41 41 0 0 5.0 11/05/20 NC NC NC 1.6 NA 41 41 0 0 5.0 01/27/21 NC

Mercury, dissolved µg/l 2 0.92 NC NC 0.2 7.8 40 40 0 0 0.7 02/10/21 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.2 7.8 40 40 0 0 0.7 01/27/21 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.2 9.3 40 39 0 0 0.7 01/27/21 0.00 > Up n

Boron, dissolved µg/l 6000 0.86 503.7 ↑ 0.00 46.1 0.8 41 10 0 0 144.0 11/11/20 0.00 < Up n -22.5 ↓ 0.02 2516.3 41.9 41 0 0 0 4500.0 03/14/12 0.00 > Up n 25.9 ↑ 0.00 1524.1 25.4 41 0 0 0 1990.0 11/05/18 0.00 > Up n

Sodium, dissolved mg/l -- 0.69 1.4 ↔ 0.33 8.8 NA 41 0 0 0 9.7 02/19/19 0.00 < Up n -49.9 ↓ 0.00 112.0 NA 41 0 0 0 165.0 03/22/11 0.00 > Up n 15.9 ↑ 0.00 57.0 NA 41 0 0 0 81.2 08/21/19 0.00 > Up n

Barium, dissolved µg/l 2000 0.31 -22.1 ↓ 0.00 253.3 12.7 41 0 0 0 297.0 08/26/20 0.00 > Up n 0.9 ↔ 0.48 12.8 0.6 41 0 0 0 18.6 11/05/20 0.00 < Up n -20.4 ↓ 0.00 21.8 1.1 41 0 0 0 25.4 03/21/11 0.00 < Up n

Selenium, dissolved µg/l 50 0.27 227.9 ↑ 0.00 11.0 22.0 41 1 0 0 20.3 08/26/20 0.00 > Up p 218.7 ↑ 0.00 12.6 25.3 41 4 0 1 11/07/18 55.6 11/07/18 0.00 > Up n NC NC 0.6 1.1 41 39 0 0 5.0 11/11/19 0.00 < Up n

Nitrate, as N mg/l 10 0.09 -13.4 ↓ 0.00 4.4 44.0 41 0 0 0 8.8 06/05/17 0.00 > Up n -30.4 ↓ 0.12 0.9 8.8 41 11 0 0 2.2 12/11/13 0.05 < Up n NC NC 0.1 1.4 41 35 0 0 3.0 09/18/13 0.00 < Up n

Trend (%) > Max p (comparison) Trend (%) > Max p (comparison) Trend (%) > Max p (comparison)

MW-4-10 MW-4-7A

PARAMETER UNITS STD.
UPGRADIENT VS 

DOWNGRADIENT

MW-19

Up Down Up



Brunner Island - Basin 5 - Statistics Summary  1st Quarter 2021

Iron, dissolved mg/l 0.3 83.91

Arsenic, dissolved µg/l 10 51.92

Manganese, dissolved µg/l 300 25.61

Molybdenum, dissolved µg/l 40 17.12

Aluminum, dissolved µg/l 200 14.42

Nickel, dissolved µg/l 100 5.93

Potassium, dissolved mg/l -- 4.99

Cadmium, dissolved µg/l 5 4.35

Zinc, dissolved µg/l 2000 4.12

Fluoride, total as F mg/l 2 3.02

Strontium, dissolved µg/l 4000 2.79

Beryllium, dissolved µg/l 4 2.54

Lithium, dissolved µg/l 83 2.42

Chloride, total as Cl mg/l 250 1.80

Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/l -- 1.56

Ammonia, as N mg/l -- 1.39

Copper, dissolved µg/l 1000 1.39

Vanadium, dissolved µg/l 2.9 1.29

Magnesium, dissolved mg/l -- 1.28

Specific Conductance, field umhos/cm -- 1.12

Silver, dissolved µg/l 100 1.09

Total Dissolved Solids mg/l 500 1.07

Total Organic Carbon mg/l -- 1.04

Sulfate, as SO4 mg/l 250 1.04

Chromium, dissolved µg/l 100 1.03

Calcium, dissolved mg/l -- 1.02

Antimony, dissolved µg/l 6 1.00

Lead, dissolved µg/l 5 0.98

pH, field s.u. 6.5-8.5 0.98

Titanium, dissolved µg/l -- 0.93

Mercury, dissolved µg/l 2 0.92

Boron, dissolved µg/l 6000 0.86

Sodium, dissolved mg/l -- 0.69

Barium, dissolved µg/l 2000 0.31

Selenium, dissolved µg/l 50 0.27

Nitrate, as N mg/l 10 0.09

PARAMETER UNITS STD.
UPGRADIENT VS 

DOWNGRADIENT

p x̄ x ̄(%) n ND J p x̄ x ̄(%) n ND J p x̄ x ̄(%) n ND J

NC NC 0.0 5.8 41 33 0 0 0.1 06/05/14 0.01 > Up n NC NC 0.0 4.5 41 37 0 0 0.1 06/05/14 0.00 < Up n 251.9 ↑ 0.09 0.2 67.9 11 3 0 4 05/09/18 0.4 06/07/17 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 0.5 5.2 41 41 0 0 2.0 06/13/12 0.00 < Up n -32.3 ↓ 0.00 1.7 16.5 41 12 0 0 2.7 06/15/11 0.00 > Up n -76.1 ↓ 0.02 1.3 13.1 11 4 0 0 4.7 06/15/11 0.00 > Up n

-75.4 ↓ 0.00 645.1 215.0 41 2 0 17 11/06/18 1950.0 12/07/16 0.00 > Up n NC NC 4.8 1.6 41 23 0 0 20.0 08/24/20 0.00 < Up n 29.4 ↑ 0.14 275.6 91.9 11 2 0 7 05/19/20 658.0 06/08/16 0.00 > Up n

-60.4 ↓ 0.00 39.5 98.9 41 0 0 17 02/13/18 78.7 12/07/16 0.00 > Up n -19.9 ↓ 0.00 35.8 89.6 41 0 0 8 08/11/19 43.5 03/13/13 0.00 > Up n -7.8 ↔ 0.11 59.1 147.9 11 0 0 11 05/19/20 64.1 06/08/16 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 57.4 28.7 41 40 0 1 06/13/12 253.0 06/13/12 0.08 n NC NC 49.7 24.9 41 40 0 0 184.0 06/13/12 0.08 n NC NC 34.3 17.1 11 11 0 0 100.0 06/08/16 NC

NC NC 0.7 0.7 41 38 0 0 9.2 11/11/19 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.7 0.7 41 38 0 0 8.2 11/11/19 0.00 < Up n NC NC 1.8 1.8 11 11 0 0 4.0 06/03/13 0.00 < Up n

-4.7 ↔ 0.11 2.4 NA 41 0 0 0 2.7 02/13/18 0.48 n -13.4 ↓ 0.06 2.5 NA 41 0 0 0 3.9 06/13/12 0.39 n -56.5 ↓ 0.03 3.5 NA 11 0 0 0 6.8 05/12/15 0.06 n

NC NC 0.2 3.4 41 41 0 0 1.0 08/24/20 NC NC NC 0.1 2.7 41 41 0 0 1.0 08/24/20 NC NC NC 0.1 2.5 11 11 0 0 0.2 05/08/19 NC

-31.9 ↓ 0.07 6.1 0.3 41 20 0 0 29.1 11/11/19 0.01 < Up n NC NC 3.3 0.2 41 36 0 0 31.0 11/11/19 0.00 < Up n NC NC 4.1 0.2 11 11 0 0 5.0 05/08/19 0.00 < Up n

25.3 ↑ 0.06 0.1 6.7 41 16 0 0 0.2 01/23/21 0.00 > Up n 82.9 ↑ 0.00 0.1 4.8 41 13 0 0 0.2 01/23/21 0.00 < Up n -30.2 ↓ 0.29 0.1 6.6 11 0 0 0 0.2 05/19/20 0.38 n

-13.0 ↓ 0.19 301.3 7.5 41 0 0 0 417.0 12/07/16 0.01 > Up n 19.2 ↑ 0.01 240.1 6.0 41 0 0 0 362.0 05/19/20 0.32 n 18.3 ↑ 0.00 202.7 5.1 11 0 0 0 226.0 05/19/20 0.50 n

NC NC 0.1 3.4 41 41 0 0 0.2 12/11/13 NC NC NC 0.1 3.6 41 41 0 0 0.5 09/14/16 NC NC NC 0.2 4.3 11 11 0 0 0.5 05/08/19 NC

-33.1 ↓ 0.00 14.1 16.9 41 1 0 0 19.3 12/07/16 0.38 n -24.5 ↓ 0.07 16.0 19.2 41 1 0 0 31.6 06/05/14 0.35 n -40.0 ↓ 0.11 15.9 19.2 11 1 0 0 35.5 05/12/15 0.36 n

163.2 ↑ 0.00 28.7 11.5 41 0 0 0 53.6 02/13/18 0.00 > Up n 1522.1 ↑ 0.00 33.1 13.2 41 0 0 0 69.7 01/23/21 0.00 > Up n 87.5 ↑ 0.00 9.8 3.9 11 0 0 0 13.7 05/19/20 0.01 < Up n

NC NC 6.3 NA 41 41 0 0 20.0 01/23/21 0.24 n NC NC 6.4 NA 41 40 0 0 20.0 01/23/21 0.00 > Up n NC NC 7.5 NA 11 10 0 0 20.0 05/19/20 0.43 n

NC NC 0.1 NA 41 29 0 0 0.4 02/02/20 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.0 NA 41 41 0 0 0.2 11/05/20 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.0 NA 11 11 0 0 0.1 05/19/20 0.00 < Up n

NC NC 2.9 0.3 41 38 0 0 20.0 09/11/13 0.00 > Up n NC NC 2.4 0.2 41 38 0 0 20.0 09/11/13 0.00 > Up n NC NC 1.6 0.2 11 10 0 0 14.2 06/09/14 0.02 > Up n

NC NC 0.5 16.2 41 40 0 3 09/11/13 15.3 03/21/11 0.00 < Up n NC NC 2.7 91.7 41 31 0 29 01/23/21 10.1 03/23/11 0.07 n NC NC 2.0 68.5 11 11 0 1 06/15/11 10.0 06/15/11 0.01 > Up n

-12.1 ↓ 0.17 37.8 NA 41 0 0 0 44.1 09/16/15 0.00 > Up n 19.0 ↑ 0.00 20.4 NA 41 0 0 0 24.2 11/05/20 0.46 n 12.3 ↑ 0.04 16.9 NA 11 0 0 0 19.2 05/19/20 0.50 n

4.3 ↔ 0.38 967.0 NA 41 0 0 0 1132.0 02/13/18 0.50 n 28.6 ↑ 0.00 711.0 NA 41 0 0 0 813.0 08/24/20 0.49 n 11.7 ↑ 0.00 497.3 NA 11 0 0 0 533.0 05/19/20 0.49 n

NC NC 2.1 2.1 41 41 0 0 10.0 12/11/13 NC NC NC 1.9 1.9 41 41 0 0 10.0 12/11/13 NC NC NC 1.5 1.5 11 11 0 0 10.0 06/03/13 NC

4.0 ↔ 0.40 733.3 146.7 41 0 0 41 01/23/21 949.0 09/19/17 0.49 n 13.8 ↑ 0.00 488.2 97.6 41 0 0 12 01/23/21 546.0 08/24/20 0.49 n 12.6 ↑ 0.00 336.6 67.3 11 0 0 0 361.0 05/19/20 0.49 n

-14.8 ↓ 0.17 0.7 NA 41 10 0 0 1.4 09/27/11 0.07 n NC NC 0.6 NA 41 30 0 0 0.9 06/13/12 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.5 NA 11 7 0 0 0.8 06/13/12 0.01 < Up n

-17.6 ↓ 0.09 350.1 140.0 41 0 0 40 01/23/21 421.0 05/12/15 0.50 n -15.3 ↓ 0.00 201.0 80.4 41 0 0 0 236.0 03/13/12 0.47 n -4.6 ↔ 0.15 120.5 48.2 11 0 0 0 127.0 06/15/11 0.49 n

NC NC 1.2 1.2 41 41 0 0 2.0 12/11/13 NC NC NC 1.2 1.2 41 41 0 0 2.0 12/11/13 NC NC NC 1.6 1.6 11 11 0 0 5.0 05/12/15 NC

-3.5 ↔ 0.32 143.7 NA 41 0 0 0 163.0 03/09/15 0.47 n 16.8 ↑ 0.00 109.2 NA 41 0 0 0 139.0 08/11/19 0.43 n 12.8 ↑ 0.03 59.7 NA 11 0 0 0 67.1 05/19/20 0.50 n

NC NC NC NC 0 0 0 0 NC NC NC NC NC NC 0 0 0 0 NC NC NC NC NC NC 0 0 0 0 NC NC

NC NC 0.4 8.9 41 41 0 0 1.0 02/02/20 NC NC NC 0.4 8.7 41 41 0 0 1.0 05/19/20 NC NC NC 0.4 7.1 11 11 0 0 1.0 06/03/13 NC

-0.9 ↔ 0.27 6.5 96.4 41 0 0 19 05/08/19 7.1 02/02/20 0.00 < Up n -3.3 ↔ 0.01 7.5 3.0 41 0 0 0 7.8 06/03/13 0.00 > Up n -8.5 ↔ 0.00 7.4 13.7 11 0 0 0 7.7 06/13/12 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 1.4 NA 39 39 0 0 5.0 01/23/21 NC NC NC 1.5 NA 39 39 0 0 5.0 01/23/21 NC NC NC 1.0 NA 10 10 0 0 1.5 05/19/20 NC

NC NC 0.2 7.8 40 40 0 0 0.7 01/23/21 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.2 7.8 40 39 0 0 0.7 01/23/21 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.1 5.2 11 11 0 0 0.7 05/19/20 0.00 < Up n

-29.3 ↓ 0.00 436.7 7.3 41 0 0 0 530.0 12/09/14 0.50 n -10.4 ↓ 0.00 278.8 4.6 41 0 0 0 327.0 06/05/14 0.47 n 5.2 ↔ 0.12 474.5 7.9 11 0 0 0 573.0 06/09/14 0.50 n

18.9 ↑ 0.00 11.6 NA 41 0 0 0 13.9 02/13/18 0.48 n 0.2 ↔ 0.49 6.9 NA 41 0 0 0 8.2 02/13/19 0.00 < Up n -4.8 ↔ 0.41 16.3 NA 11 0 0 0 21.2 05/12/15 0.50 n

-55.9 ↓ 0.00 30.3 1.5 41 0 0 0 45.3 12/09/14 0.03 < Up n -14.2 ↓ 0.03 43.3 2.2 41 0 0 0 58.5 06/15/11 0.49 n 12.4 ↑ 0.14 70.0 3.5 11 0 0 0 81.2 06/08/16 0.50 n

NC NC 0.4 0.7 41 41 0 0 0.8 12/11/13 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.5 1.0 41 41 0 0 5.0 08/11/19 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.4 0.7 11 11 0 0 0.8 06/03/13 0.00 < Up n

NC NC 0.1 0.7 41 39 0 0 1.3 08/15/18 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.0 0.4 41 39 0 0 0.9 03/13/12 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.0 0.2 11 10 0 0 0.1 06/15/11 0.00 < Up n

Max p (comparison) Trend (%) > Max p (comparison)Trend (%) > Max p (comparison) Trend (%) >

MW-8-10A MW-8-10B MW-8-10C

Down Down Down



Brunner Island - Basin 5 - Statistics Summary  1st Quarter 2021

Iron, dissolved mg/l 0.3 83.91

Arsenic, dissolved µg/l 10 51.92

Manganese, dissolved µg/l 300 25.61

Molybdenum, dissolved µg/l 40 17.12

Aluminum, dissolved µg/l 200 14.42

Nickel, dissolved µg/l 100 5.93

Potassium, dissolved mg/l -- 4.99

Cadmium, dissolved µg/l 5 4.35

Zinc, dissolved µg/l 2000 4.12

Fluoride, total as F mg/l 2 3.02

Strontium, dissolved µg/l 4000 2.79

Beryllium, dissolved µg/l 4 2.54

Lithium, dissolved µg/l 83 2.42

Chloride, total as Cl mg/l 250 1.80

Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/l -- 1.56

Ammonia, as N mg/l -- 1.39

Copper, dissolved µg/l 1000 1.39

Vanadium, dissolved µg/l 2.9 1.29

Magnesium, dissolved mg/l -- 1.28

Specific Conductance, field umhos/cm -- 1.12

Silver, dissolved µg/l 100 1.09

Total Dissolved Solids mg/l 500 1.07

Total Organic Carbon mg/l -- 1.04

Sulfate, as SO4 mg/l 250 1.04

Chromium, dissolved µg/l 100 1.03

Calcium, dissolved mg/l -- 1.02

Antimony, dissolved µg/l 6 1.00

Lead, dissolved µg/l 5 0.98

pH, field s.u. 6.5-8.5 0.98

Titanium, dissolved µg/l -- 0.93

Mercury, dissolved µg/l 2 0.92

Boron, dissolved µg/l 6000 0.86

Sodium, dissolved mg/l -- 0.69

Barium, dissolved µg/l 2000 0.31

Selenium, dissolved µg/l 50 0.27

Nitrate, as N mg/l 10 0.09

PARAMETER UNITS STD.
UPGRADIENT VS 

DOWNGRADIENT

p x̄ x ̄(%) n ND J p x̄ x ̄(%) n ND J p x̄ x ̄(%) n ND J

-30.9 ↓ 0.03 0.9 306.7 11 0 0 10 05/20/20 1.2 06/10/14 0.00 > Up n -54.1 ↓ 0.07 0.9 297.0 31 0 0 23 01/23/21 5.4 09/15/16 0.00 > Up n NC NC 0.0 2.2 41 39 0 0 0.1 01/25/21 0.00 < Up n

NC NC 0.9 8.8 11 6 0 0 2.0 06/14/11 0.36 n NC NC 0.5 4.9 31 31 0 0 0.5 01/23/21 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.1 1.2 41 40 0 0 1.0 08/24/20 0.00 < Up n

-8.7 ↔ 0.02 1398.8 466.3 11 0 0 10 05/20/20 1590.0 06/18/12 0.00 > Up n -41.6 ↓ 0.00 1825.2 608.4 31 0 0 31 01/23/21 3210.0 09/15/16 0.00 > Up n -8.0 ↔ 0.15 351.7 117.2 41 0 0 32 11/06/20 563.0 06/13/11 0.00 > Up n

8.7 ↔ 0.35 322.5 806.1 11 0 0 11 05/20/20 444.0 06/08/16 0.00 > Up n NC NC 1.6 3.9 31 30 0 0 5.0 11/08/18 0.00 < Up n -18.4 ↓ 0.00 291.5 728.7 41 0 0 41 01/25/21 346.0 09/10/12 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 48.8 24.4 11 11 0 0 100.0 05/08/19 NC NC NC 62.0 31.0 31 31 0 0 100.0 01/23/21 NC NC NC 39.9 19.9 41 41 0 0 100.0 01/25/21 NC

NC NC 4.0 4.0 11 10 0 0 5.0 05/09/18 0.13 n NC NC 1.7 1.7 31 27 0 0 15.8 11/03/19 0.02 > Up n NC NC 1.4 1.4 41 35 0 0 7.4 11/04/19 0.42 n

-46.3 ↓ 0.06 9.0 NA 11 0 0 0 12.4 05/11/15 0.00 > Up n -10.7 ↓ 0.11 7.5 NA 31 0 0 0 12.1 09/15/16 0.00 > Up n 14.2 ↑ 0.02 5.0 NA 41 0 0 0 5.9 09/11/17 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 0.3 5.5 11 8 0 0 1.0 05/20/20 0.00 > Up n NC NC 0.2 3.7 31 31 0 0 0.2 05/12/19 NC NC NC 0.3 7.0 41 28 0 0 1.1 08/24/20 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 2.1 0.1 11 10 0 0 12.8 06/10/14 0.03 < Up n NC NC 5.1 0.3 31 30 0 0 20.0 09/30/13 0.00 < Up n NC NC 4.5 0.2 41 32 0 0 60.3 06/21/12 0.00 < Up n

-27.8 ↓ 0.11 0.1 7.3 11 0 0 0 0.3 05/20/20 0.40 n 0.0 ↔ 0.47 0.2 11.0 31 11 0 0 0.4 12/05/13 0.00 > Up n 2.6 ↔ 0.35 0.9 45.1 41 2 0 0 1.1 09/08/14 0.00 > Up n

3.0 ↔ 0.44 310.4 7.8 11 0 0 0 424.0 05/08/19 0.30 n 4.9 ↔ 0.35 1040.7 26.0 31 0 0 0 1320.0 09/15/16 0.00 > Up n 1.5 ↔ 0.32 439.3 11.0 41 0 0 0 533.0 08/24/20 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 0.2 4.3 11 11 0 0 0.5 06/10/14 NC NC NC 0.1 2.9 31 31 0 0 0.2 12/05/13 NC NC NC 0.1 3.4 41 41 0 0 0.2 12/02/13 NC

-36.1 ↓ 0.14 19.0 22.8 11 0 0 0 28.7 06/08/16 0.47 n -54.8 ↓ 0.01 2.2 2.7 31 9 0 0 4.8 09/15/16 0.00 < Up n -16.9 ↓ 0.03 22.1 26.6 41 0 0 0 31.5 09/29/11 0.49 n

-12.3 ↓ 0.01 9.0 3.6 11 0 0 0 11.4 06/05/13 0.13 n -93.1 ↓ 0.00 71.9 28.7 31 0 0 0 209.0 03/06/14 0.00 > Up n 14.1 ↑ 0.01 26.7 10.7 41 2 0 0 31.9 11/04/19 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 7.3 NA 11 11 0 0 20.0 05/20/20 0.36 n NC NC 7.0 NA 31 31 0 0 20.0 01/23/21 0.27 n NC NC 6.4 NA 41 41 0 0 20.0 01/25/21 0.24 n

NC NC 0.1 NA 11 6 0 0 0.2 05/20/20 0.04 > Up n -78.2 ↓ 0.00 0.3 NA 31 5 0 0 1.1 02/02/20 0.00 > Up n -27.4 ↓ 0.04 0.1 NA 41 15 0 0 0.3 02/03/20 0.09 n

NC NC 1.8 0.2 11 11 0 0 4.0 06/05/13 0.00 < Up n NC NC 1.5 0.1 31 28 0 0 5.0 05/12/19 0.00 > Up n NC NC 2.3 0.2 41 37 0 0 5.0 02/11/19 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 1.3 43.4 11 11 0 0 2.3 05/20/20 0.01 < Up n NC NC 1.2 40.0 31 31 0 0 2.3 01/23/21 0.00 < Up n NC NC 2.6 89.1 41 40 0 6 11/26/12 10.0 11/26/12 0.00 > Up n

-6.5 ↔ 0.04 17.8 NA 11 0 0 0 18.8 05/11/15 0.48 n -26.2 ↓ 0.07 35.2 NA 31 0 0 0 48.4 05/13/15 0.00 > Up n -9.1 ↔ 0.01 13.6 NA 41 0 0 0 15.1 01/25/21 0.46 n

-2.8 ↔ 0.04 621.2 NA 11 0 0 0 652.0 06/14/11 0.50 n -40.2 ↓ 0.00 1383.5 NA 31 0 0 0 1886.0 05/13/15 0.00 > Up n -6.2 ↔ 0.00 572.3 NA 41 0 0 0 607.0 06/13/11 0.48 n

NC NC 1.6 1.6 11 10 0 0 10.0 06/05/13 0.00 > Up n NC NC 0.6 0.6 31 31 0 0 10.0 09/30/13 NC NC NC 1.7 1.7 41 41 0 0 10.0 12/02/13 NC

-6.0 ↔ 0.16 425.2 85.0 11 0 0 0 452.0 05/20/20 0.50 n -47.4 ↓ 0.00 1029.4 205.9 31 0 0 31 01/23/21 1520.0 09/15/16 0.00 > Up n -7.6 ↔ 0.00 368.3 73.7 41 0 0 0 411.0 06/13/11 0.48 n

-35.5 ↓ 0.04 1.3 NA 11 1 0 0 2.1 06/18/12 0.00 > Up n 14.3 ↑ 0.04 1.1 NA 31 0 0 0 1.9 11/03/19 0.00 > Up n -3.6 ↔ 0.29 0.8 NA 41 5 0 0 1.4 09/29/11 0.29 n

-15.9 ↓ 0.01 139.5 55.8 11 0 0 0 159.0 06/14/11 0.50 n -44.2 ↓ 0.02 462.4 185.0 31 0 0 30 01/23/21 702.0 09/15/16 0.01 > Up n -23.0 ↓ 0.00 129.0 51.6 41 2 0 0 160.0 06/13/11 0.35 n

NC NC 1.2 1.2 11 11 0 0 2.0 06/05/13 NC NC NC 1.0 1.0 31 31 0 0 2.0 12/05/13 NC NC NC 1.2 1.2 41 41 0 0 2.0 12/02/13 NC

-6.7 ↔ 0.02 90.2 NA 11 0 0 0 105.0 06/10/14 0.50 n -31.5 ↓ 0.01 208.2 NA 31 0 0 0 299.0 09/15/16 0.00 > Up n -9.4 ↔ 0.00 79.7 NA 41 0 0 0 90.6 06/02/14 0.49 n

NC NC NC NC 0 0 0 0 NC NC NC NC NC NC 0 0 0 0 NC NC NC NC NC NC 0 0 0 0 NC NC

NC NC 0.4 7.1 11 11 0 0 1.0 06/05/13 NC NC NC 0.2 4.8 31 31 0 0 1.0 12/05/13 NC NC NC 0.4 8.7 41 41 0 0 1.0 02/03/20 NC

-3.2 ↔ 0.04 7.2 32.9 11 0 0 0 7.4 09/09/14 0.00 > Up n 3.1 ↔ 0.00 6.6 88.7 31 0 0 6 11/03/19 6.8 11/08/18 0.00 < Up n 1.3 ↔ 0.18 6.7 77.6 41 0 0 2 12/05/16 7.0 12/07/15 0.02 < Up n

NC NC 1.0 NA 10 10 0 0 1.5 05/20/20 NC NC NC 1.5 NA 29 29 0 0 5.0 08/25/20 NC NC NC 1.4 NA 39 39 0 0 5.0 08/24/20 NC

NC NC 0.1 5.7 11 10 0 0 0.7 05/20/20 0.01 < Up n NC NC 0.2 9.7 31 31 0 0 0.7 01/23/21 0.00 > Up n NC NC 0.2 8.2 40 40 0 0 0.7 01/25/21 0.00 < Up n

-8.8 ↔ 0.06 1156.8 19.3 11 0 0 0 1330.0 06/10/14 0.43 n 16.6 ↑ 0.20 67.7 1.1 31 7 0 0 100.0 11/05/20 0.00 < Up n 3.2 ↔ 0.33 452.3 7.5 41 0 0 0 581.0 09/08/14 0.50 n

-12.8 ↓ 0.06 10.1 NA 11 0 0 0 10.9 05/11/15 0.29 n -82.0 ↓ 0.00 48.2 NA 31 0 0 0 92.4 09/17/15 0.00 > Up n 0.0 ↔ 0.38 13.7 NA 41 0 0 0 15.9 01/25/21 0.42 n

-10.6 ↓ 0.22 76.8 3.8 11 0 0 0 137.0 05/08/19 0.50 n -51.7 ↓ 0.00 24.5 1.2 31 0 0 0 43.0 03/06/14 0.00 < Up n -21.6 ↓ 0.00 29.5 1.5 41 0 0 0 37.5 09/29/11 0.49 n

NC NC 0.3 0.7 11 11 0 0 0.8 06/05/13 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.5 1.0 31 25 0 0 5.0 08/11/19 0.47 p NC NC 0.9 1.9 41 40 0 0 5.0 08/24/20 0.00 < Up n

NC NC 0.1 1.0 11 10 0 0 1.0 06/05/17 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.4 4.4 31 25 0 0 5.4 06/02/14 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.0 0.5 41 39 0 0 1.2 03/03/14 0.00 < Up n

Max p (comparison)Trend (%) > Max p (comparison)> Max p (comparison) Trend (%) >Trend (%)

MW-8-12C MW-8-1N MW-8-2

Down Down Down



Brunner Island - Basin 5 - Statistics Summary  1st Quarter 2021

Iron, dissolved mg/l 0.3 83.91

Arsenic, dissolved µg/l 10 51.92

Manganese, dissolved µg/l 300 25.61

Molybdenum, dissolved µg/l 40 17.12

Aluminum, dissolved µg/l 200 14.42

Nickel, dissolved µg/l 100 5.93

Potassium, dissolved mg/l -- 4.99

Cadmium, dissolved µg/l 5 4.35

Zinc, dissolved µg/l 2000 4.12

Fluoride, total as F mg/l 2 3.02

Strontium, dissolved µg/l 4000 2.79

Beryllium, dissolved µg/l 4 2.54

Lithium, dissolved µg/l 83 2.42

Chloride, total as Cl mg/l 250 1.80

Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/l -- 1.56

Ammonia, as N mg/l -- 1.39

Copper, dissolved µg/l 1000 1.39

Vanadium, dissolved µg/l 2.9 1.29

Magnesium, dissolved mg/l -- 1.28

Specific Conductance, field umhos/cm -- 1.12

Silver, dissolved µg/l 100 1.09

Total Dissolved Solids mg/l 500 1.07

Total Organic Carbon mg/l -- 1.04

Sulfate, as SO4 mg/l 250 1.04

Chromium, dissolved µg/l 100 1.03

Calcium, dissolved mg/l -- 1.02

Antimony, dissolved µg/l 6 1.00

Lead, dissolved µg/l 5 0.98

pH, field s.u. 6.5-8.5 0.98

Titanium, dissolved µg/l -- 0.93

Mercury, dissolved µg/l 2 0.92

Boron, dissolved µg/l 6000 0.86

Sodium, dissolved mg/l -- 0.69

Barium, dissolved µg/l 2000 0.31

Selenium, dissolved µg/l 50 0.27

Nitrate, as N mg/l 10 0.09

PARAMETER UNITS STD.
UPGRADIENT VS 

DOWNGRADIENT

p x̄ x ̄(%) n ND J p x̄ x ̄(%) n ND J p x̄ x ̄(%) n ND J

-6.2 ↔ 0.36 6.0 1996.6 41 0 0 40 01/25/21 11.0 06/06/17 0.00 > Up n 23.0 ↑ 0.23 0.4 128.7 41 4 0 25 01/25/21 0.9 09/19/16 0.00 > Up n NC NC 0.0 0.8 41 40 0 0 0.1 03/24/11 0.00 < Up n

-17.4 ↓ 0.21 10.7 106.6 41 1 0 26 08/24/20 18.2 12/08/11 0.00 > Up n -12.9 ↓ 0.18 6.5 64.8 41 0 0 1 12/08/11 10.6 12/08/11 0.00 > Up n NC NC 0.8 8.0 41 30 0 0 3.8 09/16/14 0.21 n

8.2 ↔ 0.32 6364.1 2121.4 41 0 0 41 01/25/21 8560.0 03/19/12 0.00 > Up n 6.7 ↔ 0.35 1280.5 426.8 41 0 0 40 01/25/21 1980.0 11/06/20 0.00 > Up n -43.5 ↓ 0.00 16203.4 5401.1 41 0 0 41 02/08/21 42600.0 12/06/12 0.00 > Up n

-9.7 ↔ 0.18 67.0 167.6 41 0 0 39 01/25/21 94.6 11/04/19 0.00 > Up n -23.8 ↓ 0.00 152.7 381.7 41 0 0 41 01/25/21 204.0 09/15/11 0.00 > Up n NC NC 1.9 4.7 41 41 0 0 5.0 02/12/18 0.00 < Up n

NC NC 59.0 29.5 41 40 0 1 06/12/12 244.0 06/12/12 0.08 n NC NC 52.0 26.0 41 40 0 0 190.0 06/12/12 0.08 n -78.8 ↓ 0.01 1662.0 831.0 41 0 0 25 02/08/21 11900.0 12/06/12 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 5.3 5.3 41 35 0 0 20.0 09/15/11 0.49 n NC NC 0.9 0.9 41 38 0 0 9.8 11/04/19 0.00 < Up n -37.2 ↓ 0.00 129.4 129.4 41 1 0 24 08/24/20 330.0 12/06/12 0.00 > Up n

2.4 ↔ 0.29 2.8 NA 41 0 0 0 3.4 11/06/20 0.47 n 2.0 ↔ 0.26 1.6 NA 41 0 0 0 2.0 11/06/20 0.45 n -20.3 ↓ 0.03 2.2 NA 41 0 0 0 4.5 09/18/12 0.43 n

NC NC 0.2 3.0 41 41 0 0 1.0 08/24/20 NC NC NC 0.3 5.9 41 41 0 0 1.0 01/25/21 NC -46.4 ↓ 0.00 2.8 55.0 41 0 0 5 09/22/16 8.2 12/06/12 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 2.8 0.1 41 32 0 0 27.3 12/08/11 0.04 < Up n NC NC 7.1 0.4 41 35 0 0 20.0 12/12/13 0.00 > Up n -50.1 ↓ 0.01 198.4 9.9 41 0 0 0 678.0 12/06/12 0.00 > Up n

-6.9 ↔ 0.18 0.4 21.6 41 0 0 0 0.7 02/03/20 0.00 > Up n -15.1 ↓ 0.00 0.5 25.8 41 1 0 0 0.9 05/13/15 0.00 > Up n 0.0 ↔ 0.49 0.4 20.8 41 8 0 0 1.3 12/06/12 0.00 > Up n

20.7 ↑ 0.01 729.1 18.2 41 0 0 0 1000.0 01/25/21 0.00 > Up n 11.0 ↑ 0.00 351.2 8.8 41 0 0 0 431.0 11/06/20 0.00 > Up n -33.8 ↓ 0.00 433.0 10.8 41 0 0 0 751.0 12/06/12 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 0.1 3.6 41 41 0 0 0.5 08/22/18 NC NC NC 0.1 3.4 41 41 0 0 0.2 12/12/13 NC NC NC 1.8 44.0 41 22 0 6 09/22/16 8.4 09/18/12 0.00 > Up n

-35.0 ↓ 0.00 16.6 20.0 41 0 0 0 24.9 06/14/11 0.49 n -19.2 ↓ 0.00 26.3 31.6 41 0 0 0 32.4 06/14/11 0.48 n -34.9 ↓ 0.00 21.6 26.0 41 1 0 0 56.8 09/18/12 0.44 n

238.8 ↑ 0.00 13.3 5.3 41 1 0 0 105.0 01/25/21 0.00 < Up n 242.4 ↑ 0.00 10.3 4.1 41 0 0 0 92.4 11/06/20 0.00 < Up n -40.0 ↓ 0.00 37.4 15.0 41 0 0 0 82.5 09/24/15 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 8.7 NA 41 40 0 0 20.0 01/25/21 0.00 > Up n NC NC 6.1 NA 41 41 0 0 20.0 01/25/21 0.24 n NC NC 8.2 NA 41 41 0 0 20.0 02/08/21 0.24 n

-4.6 ↔ 0.35 0.3 NA 41 3 0 0 0.4 08/24/20 0.00 > Up n NC NC 0.0 NA 41 27 0 0 0.3 02/03/20 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.0 NA 41 30 0 0 0.3 05/20/20 0.00 < Up n

NC NC 1.9 0.2 41 37 0 0 4.0 12/12/13 0.00 > Up n NC NC 0.7 0.1 41 37 0 0 6.1 03/07/17 0.00 < Up n NC NC 4.8 0.5 41 24 0 0 20.1 09/18/12 0.03 > Up n

NC NC 1.8 61.2 41 41 0 2 09/15/11 10.0 09/15/11 0.00 > Up n NC NC 2.3 77.9 41 35 0 4 03/19/12 10.0 03/19/12 0.00 > Up n NC NC 0.7 23.5 41 40 0 4 06/16/13 23.9 03/24/11 0.00 < Up n

21.8 ↑ 0.00 28.8 NA 41 0 0 0 36.5 01/25/21 0.46 n 10.6 ↑ 0.00 22.5 NA 41 0 0 0 28.5 11/06/20 0.47 n -32.2 ↓ 0.00 53.5 NA 41 0 0 0 67.4 03/20/13 0.00 > Up n

27.5 ↑ 0.00 883.4 NA 41 0 0 0 1170.0 01/25/21 0.50 n 16.1 ↑ 0.00 730.1 NA 41 0 0 0 885.0 11/06/20 0.49 n -27.3 ↓ 0.00 1216.7 NA 41 0 0 0 1660.0 12/06/12 0.11 n

NC NC 1.7 1.7 41 41 0 0 10.0 12/12/13 NC NC NC 1.9 1.9 41 40 0 0 34.3 09/21/15 0.08 n NC NC 1.7 1.7 41 41 0 0 10.0 12/12/13 NC

32.8 ↑ 0.00 638.1 127.6 41 0 0 40 01/25/21 785.0 01/25/21 0.50 n 18.6 ↑ 0.00 487.5 97.5 41 0 0 14 01/25/21 580.0 11/06/20 0.49 n -25.8 ↓ 0.00 993.4 198.7 41 0 0 41 02/08/21 1380.0 12/06/12 0.01 > Up n

-18.3 ↓ 0.06 1.9 NA 41 0 0 0 3.6 12/08/11 0.00 > Up n -11.6 ↓ 0.18 1.0 NA 41 3 0 0 2.1 12/08/11 0.07 n -19.0 ↓ 0.08 0.9 NA 41 4 0 0 1.9 09/18/12 0.24 n

17.5 ↑ 0.04 245.2 98.1 41 0 0 18 01/25/21 331.0 05/06/19 0.49 n 21.8 ↑ 0.00 146.2 58.5 41 0 0 1 05/13/15 281.0 05/13/15 0.48 n -32.6 ↓ 0.00 581.9 232.7 41 0 0 41 02/08/21 902.0 12/06/12 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 1.2 1.2 41 41 0 0 2.0 12/12/13 NC NC NC 1.2 1.2 41 41 0 0 2.0 12/12/13 NC NC NC 1.2 1.2 41 41 0 0 2.0 12/12/13 NC

23.0 ↑ 0.00 136.9 NA 41 0 0 0 182.0 01/25/21 0.47 n 10.8 ↑ 0.00 119.0 NA 41 0 0 0 156.0 11/06/20 0.45 n -28.8 ↓ 0.00 150.1 NA 41 0 0 0 207.0 12/06/12 0.48 n

NC NC NC NC 0 0 0 0 NC NC NC NC NC NC 0 0 0 0 NC NC NC NC NC NC 0 0 0 0 NC NC

NC NC 0.4 8.1 41 41 0 0 1.0 12/12/13 NC NC NC 0.4 8.3 41 41 0 0 1.0 11/04/19 NC NC NC 0.4 8.7 41 41 0 0 1.0 12/12/13 NC

-1.5 ↔ 0.11 6.5 104.5 41 0 0 25 01/25/21 6.7 08/22/18 0.00 < Up n -1.2 ↔ 0.09 6.9 59.8 41 0 0 0 7.2 11/08/18 0.02 > Up n 2.4 ↔ 0.09 5.3 221.1 41 0 0 41 02/08/21 5.8 02/04/20 0.00 < Up n

NC NC 1.6 NA 39 39 0 0 5.0 01/25/21 NC NC NC 1.4 NA 39 39 0 0 5.0 01/25/21 NC NC NC 1.5 NA 39 37 0 0 5.1 02/08/21 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 0.2 8.4 40 40 0 0 0.7 01/25/21 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.2 8.0 40 40 0 0 0.7 01/25/21 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.2 7.9 40 40 0 0 0.7 02/08/21 0.00 < Up n

-2.4 ↔ 0.31 408.3 6.8 41 0 0 0 472.0 11/06/20 0.50 n -3.5 ↔ 0.09 346.3 5.8 41 0 0 0 406.0 11/06/20 0.49 n 14.5 ↑ 0.18 311.7 5.2 41 0 0 0 521.0 09/18/12 0.49 n

15.5 ↑ 0.00 7.6 NA 41 0 0 0 18.2 01/25/21 0.00 < Up n 5.5 ↔ 0.01 6.3 NA 41 0 0 0 7.8 01/25/21 0.00 < Up n -26.7 ↓ 0.00 24.1 NA 41 0 0 0 45.6 09/24/15 0.49 n

-10.5 ↓ 0.12 46.8 2.3 41 0 0 0 117.0 09/15/11 0.45 n 20.6 ↑ 0.02 52.6 2.6 41 0 0 0 76.7 11/06/20 0.48 n -11.8 ↓ 0.02 14.5 0.7 41 0 0 0 17.8 12/06/12 0.00 < Up n

NC NC 0.5 1.1 41 41 0 0 5.0 08/12/19 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.5 1.0 41 41 0 0 5.0 08/12/19 0.00 < Up n NC NC 1.0 1.9 41 24 0 0 5.0 02/08/21 0.47 p

NC NC 0.0 0.4 41 38 0 0 0.6 09/21/15 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.1 1.0 41 37 0 0 0.5 05/20/20 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.6 6.5 41 25 0 1 09/16/14 12.2 09/16/14 0.00 < Up n

Down Down

Max p (comparison) Trend (%) > Max p (comparison)Trend (%) > Max p (comparison) Trend (%) >

MW-8-3B MW-8-4MW-8-3A

Down



Brunner Island - Basin 5 - Statistics Summary  1st Quarter 2021

Iron, dissolved mg/l 0.3 83.91

Arsenic, dissolved µg/l 10 51.92

Manganese, dissolved µg/l 300 25.61

Molybdenum, dissolved µg/l 40 17.12

Aluminum, dissolved µg/l 200 14.42

Nickel, dissolved µg/l 100 5.93

Potassium, dissolved mg/l -- 4.99

Cadmium, dissolved µg/l 5 4.35

Zinc, dissolved µg/l 2000 4.12

Fluoride, total as F mg/l 2 3.02

Strontium, dissolved µg/l 4000 2.79

Beryllium, dissolved µg/l 4 2.54

Lithium, dissolved µg/l 83 2.42

Chloride, total as Cl mg/l 250 1.80

Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/l -- 1.56

Ammonia, as N mg/l -- 1.39

Copper, dissolved µg/l 1000 1.39

Vanadium, dissolved µg/l 2.9 1.29

Magnesium, dissolved mg/l -- 1.28

Specific Conductance, field umhos/cm -- 1.12

Silver, dissolved µg/l 100 1.09

Total Dissolved Solids mg/l 500 1.07

Total Organic Carbon mg/l -- 1.04

Sulfate, as SO4 mg/l 250 1.04

Chromium, dissolved µg/l 100 1.03

Calcium, dissolved mg/l -- 1.02

Antimony, dissolved µg/l 6 1.00

Lead, dissolved µg/l 5 0.98

pH, field s.u. 6.5-8.5 0.98

Titanium, dissolved µg/l -- 0.93

Mercury, dissolved µg/l 2 0.92

Boron, dissolved µg/l 6000 0.86

Sodium, dissolved mg/l -- 0.69

Barium, dissolved µg/l 2000 0.31

Selenium, dissolved µg/l 50 0.27

Nitrate, as N mg/l 10 0.09

PARAMETER UNITS STD.
UPGRADIENT VS 

DOWNGRADIENT

p x̄ x ̄(%) n ND J p x̄ x ̄(%) n ND J

NC NC 0.0 5.5 41 36 0 0 0.1 06/04/14 0.00 > Up n NC NC 0.0 5.3 41 36 0 0 0.1 06/04/14 0.00 > Up n

-24.9 ↓ 0.00 129.6 1296.2 41 0 0 41 01/28/21 163.0 03/14/12 0.00 > Up n -7.3 ↔ 0.07 258.0 2580.5 41 0 0 41 01/28/21 293.0 12/04/14 0.00 > Up n

10.2 ↑ 0.00 388.4 129.5 41 0 0 41 01/28/21 464.0 11/05/20 0.00 > Up n -20.9 ↓ 0.00 427.3 142.4 41 0 0 41 01/28/21 532.0 09/12/13 0.00 > Up n

-15.5 ↓ 0.00 394.7 986.6 41 0 0 41 01/28/21 453.0 08/25/20 0.00 > Up n -14.4 ↓ 0.00 348.7 871.6 41 0 0 41 01/28/21 412.0 08/25/20 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 57.3 28.6 41 40 0 1 06/11/12 255.0 06/11/12 0.08 n NC NC 62.3 31.2 41 40 0 1 06/12/12 235.0 06/12/12 0.08 n

NC NC 1.4 1.4 41 37 0 0 14.7 08/25/20 0.00 > Up n NC NC 1.2 1.2 41 38 0 0 13.8 08/25/20 0.00 < Up n

14.3 ↑ 0.00 4.0 NA 41 0 0 0 4.5 11/05/20 0.00 > Up n 15.4 ↑ 0.00 3.7 NA 41 0 0 0 4.6 11/05/20 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 0.3 6.5 41 30 0 0 1.0 01/28/21 0.00 > Up n NC NC 0.3 6.4 41 34 0 0 1.0 01/28/21 0.03 > Up n

NC NC 5.8 0.3 41 37 0 0 20.0 09/12/13 0.00 < Up n NC NC 6.2 0.3 41 38 0 0 20.0 09/12/13 0.00 < Up n

-13.8 ↓ 0.00 0.9 46.7 41 0 0 0 1.1 11/28/12 0.00 > Up n -22.2 ↓ 0.00 0.7 37.4 41 0 0 0 0.9 06/12/12 0.00 > Up n

25.4 ↑ 0.00 681.7 17.0 41 0 0 0 792.0 05/11/15 0.00 > Up n 15.2 ↑ 0.00 807.3 20.2 41 0 0 0 991.0 11/05/20 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 0.1 3.6 41 41 0 0 0.5 09/15/14 NC NC NC 0.1 3.4 41 41 0 0 0.2 12/02/13 NC

1.7 ↔ 0.33 186.6 224.8 41 0 0 41 01/28/21 236.0 05/20/20 0.00 > Up n -2.7 ↔ 0.34 147.3 177.4 41 0 0 41 01/28/21 178.0 05/20/20 0.00 > Up n

492.3 ↑ 0.00 19.2 7.7 41 0 0 0 33.0 02/13/19 0.00 > Up n 292.7 ↑ 0.00 13.9 5.6 41 0 0 0 24.0 08/15/18 0.39 n

NC NC 4.2 NA 41 41 0 0 10.0 09/18/12 0.24 n NC NC 4.4 NA 41 41 0 0 20.0 01/28/21 0.24 n

-16.1 ↓ 0.03 0.4 NA 41 0 0 0 0.6 11/06/19 0.00 > Up n -22.4 ↓ 0.00 0.3 NA 41 1 0 0 1.2 08/25/20 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 1.4 0.1 41 34 0 0 10.4 03/07/17 0.00 > Up n NC NC 2.5 0.3 41 38 0 0 5.0 05/07/19 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 2.3 78.4 41 31 0 21 02/13/19 18.5 03/21/11 0.20 n NC NC 0.9 30.0 41 37 0 3 03/13/13 15.0 03/21/11 0.00 > Up n

13.5 ↑ 0.00 36.3 NA 41 0 0 0 40.1 01/28/21 0.00 > Up n 9.1 ↔ 0.00 30.3 NA 41 0 0 0 36.1 11/05/20 0.47 n

23.8 ↑ 0.00 993.4 NA 41 0 0 0 1097.0 01/28/21 0.49 n 16.9 ↑ 0.00 914.0 NA 41 0 0 0 1016.0 11/05/20 0.50 n

NC NC 1.7 1.7 41 41 0 0 10.0 12/02/13 NC NC NC 1.7 1.7 41 41 0 0 10.0 12/02/13 NC

26.2 ↑ 0.00 718.7 143.7 41 0 0 41 01/28/21 828.0 09/12/17 0.50 n 17.0 ↑ 0.00 650.4 130.1 41 0 0 41 01/28/21 717.0 12/04/14 0.50 n

-3.5 ↔ 0.37 0.8 NA 41 6 0 0 1.8 03/21/11 0.32 n -11.7 ↓ 0.24 0.7 NA 41 6 0 0 1.6 12/06/11 0.20 n

18.1 ↑ 0.00 286.1 114.4 41 0 0 37 01/28/21 340.0 05/11/15 0.49 n 9.7 ↔ 0.03 259.2 103.7 41 0 0 24 01/28/21 299.0 12/13/16 0.49 n

NC NC 1.2 1.2 41 40 0 0 2.0 12/02/13 0.00 > Up n NC NC 1.2 1.2 41 41 0 0 2.0 12/02/13 NC

21.7 ↑ 0.00 158.5 NA 41 0 0 0 182.0 11/05/20 0.47 n 13.6 ↑ 0.00 148.0 NA 41 0 0 0 178.0 11/05/20 0.44 n

NC NC NC NC 0 0 0 0 NC NC NC NC NC NC 0 0 0 0 NC NC

NC NC 0.4 7.9 41 41 0 0 1.0 12/02/13 NC NC NC 0.5 9.1 41 41 0 0 1.0 12/02/13 NC

-4.5 ↔ 0.00 7.1 44.3 41 0 0 1 02/13/19 7.4 12/07/15 0.00 > Up n -4.1 ↔ 0.00 7.2 30.5 41 0 0 0 7.6 12/02/13 0.00 > Up n

NC NC 1.4 NA 39 39 0 0 5.0 08/25/20 NC NC NC 1.4 NA 39 39 0 0 5.0 01/28/21 NC

NC NC 0.2 8.7 40 40 0 0 0.7 01/28/21 0.00 > Up n NC NC 0.2 9.1 40 27 0 0 0.7 01/28/21 0.03 > Up n

-3.7 ↔ 0.08 858.7 14.3 41 0 0 0 929.0 03/10/15 0.49 n -12.8 ↓ 0.00 828.6 13.8 41 0 0 0 943.0 12/04/14 0.49 n

81.7 ↑ 0.00 8.4 NA 41 0 0 0 12.0 01/28/21 0.00 < Up n 47.6 ↑ 0.00 7.8 NA 41 0 0 0 10.1 11/05/20 0.00 < Up n

6.0 ↔ 0.07 43.2 2.2 41 0 0 0 50.0 05/11/15 0.49 n 2.3 ↔ 0.31 66.9 3.3 41 0 0 0 80.6 12/04/14 0.49 n

NC NC 0.4 0.8 41 41 0 0 0.8 12/02/13 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.4 0.8 41 41 0 0 0.8 12/02/13 0.00 < Up n

NC NC 0.0 0.3 41 40 0 0 0.9 06/14/16 0.00 < Up n NC NC 0.1 0.8 41 41 0 0 0.2 03/10/15 0.00 < Up n

Down Down

Max p (comparison)Trend (%) > Max p (comparison) Trend (%) >

MW-8-5BMW-8-5A



Notes:   

1.  Upgradient vs downgradient represents the ratio of average concentration in all downgradient wells to average concentration of all upgradient wells (i.e. how many times greater is the concentration in downgradient wells).

2.  Rows are sorted according to "Upgradient vs. Downgradient" ratio. Parameters with higher downgradient concentrations are on top (orange formatting indicates greater downgradient concentrations; blue formatting indicates greater upgradient concentrations)

3.  Sub-headings for each location are as follows:

        Trend (%): Percent increase/decrease in concentration of the Theil-Sen trendline over 10-year period (red arrow = increse; blue arrow = decrease; arrow size is proportional to increase/decrease).

        p: p-value of Theil-Sen trend.

        x̄: Mean measured concentration over time frame.

        x̄ (%): Proportion of x̄ to applicable standard (red formatting  indicates x̄ is 1000% of the standard; orange formatting indicates x̄  is 100% of the standard; gradation of orange and red are proportional to magnitude).

        n: Number of samples over time frame.

        ND: Number of "non-detect" samples over time frame. For concentrations between LOD and LOQ (reported as "< LOQ"), the LOQ is treated as an additional detection limit in the analysis.

        J: Number of samples with estimated concentrations (J-values). Currently concentrations between LOD and LOQ are reported as "< LOQ" instead of estimated values.

        >: Number of exceedances over time frame; date of most recent exceedance.

        Max: Maximum measured concentration over time frame; date of maximum concentration.

        p (comparison): p-value of two-group comparison analysis (comparison to upgradient wells).

Analysis test results based on either: p = parametric (t-test) or n = nonparametric (Wilcoxon test); determined based on number of detections and Shapiro-Wilk (S-W) normality test results.

If p-value of normality test for either group is < 0.05 then defaults to nonparametric comparison (Wilcoxon test).

If p (comparison) < 0.05 then: < Up means data are statistically less than upgradient data; > Up means data are statistically greater than upgradient data.

4.  "NC" refers to not calculated (when there is insufficient data to run statistical analysis).
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